
Activity Report 2016

AC
N

 A
ct

iv
ity

 R
ep

or
t 2

01
6

» Because faith 
gives hope. «



Imprint
First published in 2017 by  
ACN Aid to the Church in Need International gGmbH
Bischof-Kindermann-Str. 23, 
61462 Königstein/Ts., GERMANY
Represented by Philipp Ozores, Secretary General

Copyright
ACN Aid to the Church in Need International

Photo Index (page/photo)
© Grzegorz Galazka: 2–3 
© Ismael Martínez Sánchez: 4–5, 40/2, 58, 68/1, 69/1, 2, 3, 102/103
ACN/Ilona Budzbon: 7/2, 105/3–7 
ACN/Magdalena Wolnik: 10–11/1, 22/2
ACN/Anton Fric: 12–13 
ACN/Andrzej Polec: 28–29 
© COMECE: 32/1, 2
© Weenson Oo/picture-u.net: 34–35, 36/4 
ACN/Jaco Klamer: 34/2
Marc-Antoine Mouterde: 36/1 
Fabio Varela: 48/1, 2 
Télé Lumière – Noursat: 72/2 
Patriarchia.ru: 84/2 
Caritas Pakistan Lahore: 88/2 
© China Aid: 95/3 
© Carole AlFarah: Cover back
All other photos: ACN International



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 1Editorial | 

For 70 years now, Aid to the Church in 
Need has followed a single mission: to 
help persecuted, oppressed and suf-
fering Christians worldwide. Time and 
again, our staff and project managers 
experience how our work is motivating 
and crucial for the survival of our Church 
around the globe – not only from many 
discussions on the ground, but also 
through project applications, letters, 
e-mails and telephone calls that reach 
our 23 country offices daily. With this 
Activity Report, we are therefore par-
ticularly pleased to provide you for the 
first time with an overview of our most 
important current global activities.

For the Church, the year 2016 has 
once again been marked by existen-
tial worries, persecution, violence and 
destruction in many parts of the world. 
Frequently, the churches’ hardships are 
due to political instability, states of war 
or simply bitter poverty in the respective 
country. One of the main focal points of 
our work in 2016 were therefore crisis 
areas such as Syria and Iraq, where the 
plight of the Church and the faithful is 
often difficult to put into words.

We would like to take this opportunity 
to thank our generous benefactors who 
make our work possible. In the future, 
our goal will continue to be that no appli-
cation from a church in need should be 
rejected for lack of financial resources.

In this spirit, I extend my heartfelt greet-
ings to you.

Dear friends and supporters,

Mauro Cardinal Piacenza
President of the Pontifical 
Foundation Aid to the Church 
in Need



2 | ACN Activity Report 2016 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 3

» I cordially  
bless you all. «

Dear friends, may the Lord make your prayers 
and your commitment to the mission of the 
Church always bring forth more fruit through-
out the world, especially where it is suffering 
from spiritual and material needs or is discrimi-
nated against and persecuted. 

I cordially bless you all.

Pope Francis  
to the members and benefactors  
of Aid to the Church in Need  
at the general audience on  
2 October 2013, in Rome

As a Pontifical Foundation, Aid 
to the Church in Need has the 
mandate to act on behalf of 
the Church.



4 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

About us
Learn more about Aid to the Church in Need on the following pages. 
How we were formed and the history of our success. What we are com-
mitted to. And which funding priorities we set in 2016.

| About us



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 5

  p. 4–5 About us
  p. 6–9 Origins and dedication
 p. 10–15 Organisation, facts and figures

  p. 16–17 Our task areas
  p. 19 Mass stipends
 p. 20–21 Training of priests and religious
  p. 22 Existence help for religious
  p. 23 Faith formation of laity
  p. 24  Construction and reconstruction of church facilities
  p. 25 Means of transport for pastoral care
 p. 26–27 Emergency assistance in cases of war, displacement,
    violence and natural catastrophes
 p. 28–29 Distribution of Bibles and religious books
 p. 30–37 Advocacy
 p. 38–39 Media support for the propagation of faith

About us |

  p. 40–41 Our regional activities in 2016
 p. 42–57 Latin America
 p. 58–69 Africa
 p. 70–77 Middle East
 p. 78–85 Western-/Eastern Europe
 p. 86–99 Asia/Oceania

p. 100–101 Index
p. 102–103 Our Mission, Vision, Values
  p. 104 Our history
  p. 105  Our organisational structure



6 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Sr Annie Demerjian,  
project partner, Syria

» Aid to the Church in Need helps Christians 
around the world who are persecuted by 
violence and oppressed by terror. « 

From its beginnings, the Church has al-
ways provided care for those in need. In 
addition to its pastoral mission, it is com-
mitted to sponsoring social assistance 
organisations worldwide and supporting 
those in need in many crisis areas.

But what many do not know: the Church 
itself often requires urgent help, mainly 
in developing countries and those 
affected by displacement, persecution 
or catastrophe. The numbers speak vol-
umes: currently, some 200 million people 
worldwide cannot freely exercise their 
faith. The fundamental right of religious 
freedom is not guaranteed in more than 
80 countries around the world.

Christians are currently persecuted, dis-
criminated against or oppressed in more 
than 40 countries. Here the Church infra-
structure and the human dignity of the 
faithful cannot be maintained through 
their own resources, or if so, only with 

great difficulty. In many of these coun-
tries, monetary donations are the only 
source of income for the Church.

Unlike most charities that alleviate 
the social needs, Aid to the Church in 
Need concentrates on supporting local 
churches, thereby upholding the ideals 
of Christian charity.

Founded in 1947 as a Catholic aid organ-
isation for war refugees and recognised 
as a Pontifical Foundation since 2011, 
Aid to the Church in Need is dedicated 
to the service of Christians around the 
world, wherever they are persecuted or 
oppressed or suffering material need. 
This is carried out entirely from private 
donations, as our foundation receives no 
public funding.

Together with hundreds of thousands of 
donors and project partners, we support 
Christians around the world under our 
guiding principle “information, prayer 
and action”. In addition, we are commit-
ted to religious freedom and reconcilia-
tion across all faiths. Our long-standing 
experience and belief in the power of 
charity has encouraged us to continue 
on this path and to inspire people for our 
work around the globe.

Johannes Freiherr Heereman von Zuydtwyck, 
Executive President

| Origins and dedication

»  I am so grateful for all that you are doing to 
help our suffering people. May our Lord bless 
you, and our brothers and sisters in Christ. «



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 7

Church in Need – our name says it all.

Since being founded nearly 70 years ago, 
Aid to the Church in Need has developed 
into an aid organisation with a broad 
range of tasks. Today, we can rightly 
claim that our name says it all. We now 
support some 5,000 Catholic projects 
each year in over 140 countries – many of 
these over the long term. In this way, we 
frequently remain in crisis areas when 
other aid organisations have long since 
left.

Of course, this requires not only person-
nel and organisational resources, but 
also the necessary financial means. Only 
through the donations of over 400,000 
benefactors in 23 countries are we able 
to fulfil our mission of providing and 
promoting pastoral assistance. 

And the areas in which we are asked 
to help continues to grow:

Mass stipends (→ p. 19)

Training of priests  
and religious (→ p. 20)

Existence help  
for religious (→ p. 22)

Faith formation  
of laity (→ p. 23)

Construction and reconstruction  
of church facilities (→ p. 24)

Means of transport  
for pastoral care (→ p. 25)

Emergency assistance in cases of 
war, displacement, violence and 
natural catastrophes (→ p. 27)

Distribution of Bibles,  
religious books and media (→ p. 29)

Advocacy (→ p. 31)

Media support for the  
propagation of faith (→ p. 38)

Origins and dedication | 



8 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

» Think of the young people who  
dedicate their lives to God, to serve 
Him and the least. « Father Werenfried van Straaten,  

founder of Aid to the Church in Need

The roots of Aid to the Church in Need go 
back to the period following the Second 
World War. Europe was in ruins: millions 
of people were displaced or in flight, 
usually without shelter and plagued by 
hunger – with refugees from eastern 
Germany particularly affected. 

Into this dark hour was born what was to 
become the life-long work of Fr. Weren-
fried van Straaten’s life’s work. In 1947, 
he founded the welfare organisation 
“Ostpriesterhilfe”, from which the charity 
Iron Curtain Church Relief, today’s Aid to 
the Church in Need, arose. 

His relief association organised food and 
clothing for millions of eastern German 
refugees and provided spiritual care dur-
ing this time of crisis. The task seemed 
nearly impossible – especially consid-
ering the fact that those from whom he 
asked for donations were the victims of 
the German war occupation in Belgium 
and the Netherlands.

In passionate appeals, he preached 
brotherly love and reconciliation, which 
ultimately triggered a wave of assistance. 
Since most people had no money, they 
donated food, including bacon. From 
then on, Father Werenfried was also 
known as the “Bacon Priest”.

| Origins and dedication



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 9

Charity as concretely lived faith.

Under the leadership of Father Weren- 
fried, the Catholic charity Aid to the 
Church in Need was repeatedly success-
ful in getting unique aid projects off 
the ground. For instance, priests with 
backpacks were sent on motorcycles 
and in VW Beetles to remote provinces, 
and chapel trucks were sent as mobile 
churches to displaced persons.

When the Cold War began in the 1950s, 
the charity launched its unprecedented 
campaign for the persecuted Catholic 
Church in countries behind the Iron 
Curtain. In the 1960s, aid programmes 
were extended to Africa, Asia and Latin 
America. 

Thanks to the hundreds of thousands 
of benefactors who donate to Aid to 
the Church in Need, we are now active 
throughout the world with an annual 
donation income of over 120 million 
Euros. This success story proves once 
again how practical charity grows out of 
a lived faith.

» The camaraderie among the staff 
and volunteers is simply wonderful, 
and this itself makes our job all the 
more worthwhile. «

Origins and dedication | 

Mervyn Maciel, volunteer, UK



10 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

There are numerous charities that look 
after those in need. What distinguishes 
Aid to the Church in Need from these 
organisations? We are the only inter- 
national Catholic organisation that focus-
es on the pastoral and spiritual support 
of persecuted and suffering Christians.

Following our inclusion under the Vati-
can’s umbrella, our General Secretariat 
in Germany and our 23 National Sec-
tions have been successful in building 
a unique network between donors and 
those in need.

» Charity with efficiency and 
transparency. « Regina Lynch, Director of Projects

| Organisation



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 11

Due to its global structure, Aid to the 
Church in Need can quickly identify 
needs and respond promptly with aid 
projects. This is enabled by an efficient 
framework that keeps bureaucracy to 
a minimum while thoroughly verifying 
and approving projects for our project 
partners.

Our General Secretariat supports the 
fundraising efforts of the National Sec-
tions and annually screens about 8,000 
aid applications from around the world, 
which are examined and either approved 
or rejected by the decision-making bod-
ies. Our head office maintains contact 
with project partners in more than 140 
countries, ensuring the appropriate use 
of donations.

Through our National Sections, we 
maintain close contact with our donors. 
The public relations work of our offices 
ensures a high degree of transparency 
regarding the purpose of donations and 
how they are used locally, building a 
bridge between project partners and 
donors.

In addition, our income and expendi-
tures are audited annually by certified 
accountants, as the trust of our donors is 
the basis of our success.

Each year, we screen more than 8,000 aid project 
requests from more than 140 countries.

» I often thank the Lord for your 
presence beside us. Without you, 
it would be so hard to go on with 
our ministry. « Sr Hanan Youssef, 

project partner, Lebanon

Organisation | 



12 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Facts and figures

Detailed use of funds (2016)

Mission-related expenditures

Donor relations and fundraising

Administration

In 2016, we received nearly 8,000 applica-
tions for aid from all over the world. Thanks 
to the generosity of our benefactors, we 
could fund activities amounting € 121.4 mil-
lion. The bulk of this – 82,7% of our annual 
budget – flowed into mission-related ex-
penditures like project work, media support 
as well as prayer activities.

Of course, we are not able to operate with-
out administration, advertising and fund-
raising, but we use the funds as efficiently 
as possible in these areas, so that as many 
resources as possible are utilised to assist 
local Christians.

In this way, we were able to support a total 
of 5,303 projects with more than € 100.4 
million in 148 countries in 2016.

» Under the guiding theme “Information – 
Prayer – Action”, we were able to support more 
than 5,300 projects worldwide in 2016. «

10.5 %
€ 12.7 million

6.8 %
€ 8.3 million 

82.7 %
€ 100.4 million

€ 121.4 million



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 13Facts and figures | 

Breakdown mission related 
expenditures (2016)

Media support for the propa-
gation of faith (→ p. 30ff.)

Project work (→ p. 16ff.)

All financial figures are audited by the 
independent auditing company KPMG.

From the mission-related expenditures 
83.4 % flew into project work and 16.6 % 
into media support and prayer activities.

Facts and figures*

Offices in

More than

23
400,000

129,271,207
7.8
148

5,300
82.7

countries

donors worldwide per year

% of the funds used are allocated in 
mission-related expenditures

* Status 2016.

approved projects worldwide

Surplus of

Project partners in more than

million € to be used in 2017

countries

€ donations, legacies and other income

Over

€ 100.4 million

83.4 %
€ 83.7 million

16.6 %
€ 16.7 million



14 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Construction and reconstruction (→ p. 24)

Emergency assistance (→ p. 27)

Mass stipends (→ p. 19)

Training of priests and religious (→ p. 20)

Faith formation of laity (→ p. 23)

Means of transport for pastoral care (→ p. 25)

Distribution of Bibles, religious books and media (→ p. 29)

Existence help for religious (→ p. 22)

30.0 %

18.6 %
14.8 %

11.0 %

10.9 %

3.3 %

4.2 %
7.3 %

Aid granted by type of help  (2016)

€ 83.7 million

» Reconstruction, the formation of 
faith and emergency aid in war zones 
were our main focus in 2016. «

At nearly one-fifth, a large proportion 
of our funding amount was used for 
emergency aid, such as for the numerous 
victims of the trouble spot in the Middle 
East.

An important constant is also our fund-
ing of mass stipends, which we support-
ed in 2016 with approximately € 11.9 
million worldwide.

The projects we support are primarily 
of a pastoral nature. In 2016, about one-
third of the outlays were used for the 
construction of seminary buildings, as 
well as the construction and reconstruc-
tion of churches and religious facilities.

More than one-fifth of our project budget 
was used for the training of priests and 
religious sisters, as well as the continu-
ing education of priests and the  
formation of faith for the laity. 

| Facts and figures



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 15

27.5 %

22.6 %15.2 %

15.1 %

16.9 %

2.7 % Aid granted by region (2016)

Other

Western-/Eastern Europe 
(→ p. 78ff.)

Middle East (→ p. 70ff.)

Africa (→ p. 58ff.)

Asia/Oceania (→ p. 86ff.)

Latin America (→ p. 42ff.)

€ 83.7 million

» Our relief measures start 
with close dialogue with the 
local churches. «

In 2016, the regional focus of our aid 
projects was Africa, the Middle East as 
well as in Asia. In all our project work, 
the dialogue with the local Church is 
particularly important to us. For the local 
bishops and religious know best where 
the need is greatest and which relief 
measures must be taken. We consider 
our task to be supporting the Church, 
particularly in those places where 
Christians suffer from war, oppression, 
persecution and violence.

Unfortunately, a hotspot of violence in 
2016 was once again the Middle East, 
where in many places, the faithful are ex-
posed to the arbitrariness and violence 
of the IS and other islamistic groups. At 
the moment, it is difficult to imagine the 
situation changing significantly in the 
coming years. Therefore, aid projects for 
Syria and Iraq will continue to be high on 
our agenda.

But Christians in many countries of 
Africa also suffer from the persecution 
and violence of radical Islamism. At the 
same time, Africa is the continent with 
the strongest growth in believers. Our 
funding for Africa takes account of these 
developments, as more than a quarter of 
our overall project budget went to the lo-
cal churches of African countries in 2016.

In Asia, on the other hand, our priority 
is in regions such as Pakistan and the 
Philippines, where radical Islamism is 
also on the rise.

Of course, we are also active in India, 
where an increasingly radical Hinduism 
persecutes and oppresses the Christian 
minority with violence in many places.

But also China, Vietnam and Laos, which 
have suffered under Communist power 
structures for decades, are still on our 
list.

Facts and figures | 



16 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Our task areas
Regardless of whether existential help for priests and religious mem-
bers, Mass stipends, training of seminarians, emergency relief aid 
during war and natural catastrophes or publicity work for the prop-
agation of the faith – Aid to the Church in Need’s task areas are as 
diverse as they are urgent. For we lend assistance and fund activities 
where Christians are persecuted and the Church suffers hardships.

| Our task areas



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 17

  p. 19 Mass stipends

 p. 20–21 Training of priests and religious

  p. 22  Existence help for religious

  p. 23 Faith formation of laity

  p. 24 Construction and reconstruction of church facilities

  p. 25 Means of transport for pastoral care

  p. 26–27  Emergency assistance in cases of war, displacement, 
   violence and natural catastrophes

  p. 28–29  Distribution of Bibles and religious books

  p. 30–37 Advocacy

  p. 38–39  CRTN – Media support for the propagation of faith

Our task areas |



18 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Mass stipends

In Mexico as well, poor 
priests were assisted 

through Mass stipends.

Open-air Holy 
Mass in Guarabira, 

Brazil.

Helping persecuted and needy Christians is of utmost priority to Aid to the Church in 
Need. Whether through Mass stipends, the funding of priestly formation, existential 
help for religious members, or the formation of faith among the laity – we sponsor 
thousands of brothers and sisters every year so that they, in turn, can support the 
faithful.

» Putting the plight of the 
people before God is part of 
our mission. « Father Martin Barta, International 

Ecclesiastical Assistant of the Foundation



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 19Mass stipends | 

Mass stipends
In many regions today, the faithful 
are so poor that they cannot 

support their priests. In these areas, 
Mass stipends are often their only means 
of material support. Mass stipends are 
monetary donations connected with the 
request to celebrate Holy Mass for the 
deceased, the sick or other concerns. 

Currently, there are over 415,000 priests 
worldwide. In 2016, a total of 1,435,888 
Masses were celebrated with stipends 
totalling around €12.5 million. In this 
way, we were able to support a total of 
43,000 priests in 102 countries – about 
every tenth priest, on average.

By focusing Mass prayers on the de-
ceased or sick relatives, on people who 
are experiencing life crises or on certain 
issues the donor may face, he or she 
takes part in the Eucharistic celebration 
in a very special way. With this kind of 
donation, many of our benefactors see 
the chance to directly connect their 

Through Mass stipends, we 
support the subsistence of 
priests worldwide, as here 
in the diocese of Dolisie in 
the Republic of the Congo.

» For some priests, Mass  
stipends are the only source  
of income. «

concerns with their prayers. On average, 
a Holy Mass is held every 22 seconds at 
the request of an ACN benefactor some-
where in the world. 

Most of the priests not only use Mass 
stipends for their own subsistence, but 
are also able to absorb some of the costs 
of their pastoral activities through them. 
Mass stipends are thus intended to se-
cure the immediate livelihood of priests 
and their parishes. As a basic principle, 
100 % of the Mass stipends are forward-
ed to the recipients.



20 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Joint training of sem-
inarians from Albania 

and Kosovo.

Training of priests 
and religious 

we have awarded more than 4,000 schol-
arships. 

It is always a great pleasure when 
bishops report to us on the scholarships 
granted, full of pride and gratitude. 36 % 
of the scholarships in 2015/16 went to 
Asia, most of them to Indian priesthood 
candidates. 

A further 36 % of our scholarship holders 
in the reporting year came from Africa, 
mainly from the Democratic Republic of 
the Congo and Nigeria. For instance, we 

| Training of priests and religious

The theological training and quali-
fication of seminarians has always 

been an important concern for us. After 
all, future priests will ultimately be 
spiritual pillars and safeguard sacramen-
tal life. Therefore, many donations flow 
into countries where the suitable and 
continuous training of seminarians is 
endangered or is not adequately ensured 
due to poverty, war or persecution. 

In the 2015/16 academic year, we were 
once again able to support 216 students 
in continuing their studies. Since 1994,  



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 21

Theology students at 
the seminary in Paurast-
ya Vidyapitham in India.

Priesthood candi-
date Fr. Anthony 
Hasdak received 
a five-semester 
scholarship to the 
University of Santo 
Tomas in Manila, 
Philippines.

» Many scholarship holders become missionaries 
who later frequently spread the word of God under 
the most difficult conditions. «

Training of priests and religious | 

are currently supporting scholarship re-
cipients in the northern Nigerian dioceses 
of Jos and Kaduna, as the lack of teach-
ers in this region is particularly high.

In the reporting year, 15 % of our schol-
arship holders came from Latin America. 
Thanks to explicit encouragement, the 
number of applications has increased, 
particularly in Peru and Venezuela.

In Eastern Europe, we note with satisfac-
tion that numerous former scholarship 
holders have become instructors them-
selves.

In addition to scholarships, we also aid 
seminarians – in 2016, we supported 
10,760 seminarians, or about one in elev-
en of the current 120,000 seminarians 
worldwide.



22 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Particularly in areas with a great 
shortage of priests, religious sisters 

literally take care of all in the name of God: 
children and adults, orphans, the sick and 
the dying, failures and seekers, as well as 
the traumatised. These nuns often work 
under the most difficult conditions. Even 
contemplative sisters provide help, e.g. by 
praying or baking hosts for the Eucharist.

In 2016 alone, we supported 11,080 religious 
sisters from Africa, Asia, Eastern Europe and 
Latin America in their valuable work.

Existence help for religious

» We recognise a successful aid project 
when people are once again free to live 
their faith. « Regina Lynch, Director of Projects

ACN also supports the 
Church at heights of 
over 4,000 metres in 
the Andes.

| Existence help for religious



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 23

Faith formation of laity
There is a lack of priests in many 
of the world’s poorest countries. 

Here, the formation of the laity for the 
catechetical service is an essential element 
of preserving faith in daily life. Through a 
theological basic education, women and 
men are empowered to share their faith and 
to prepare the faithful for the reception of 
the sacraments. 

With our help, more than 30,100 laypersons 
were supported in their faith formation in 
2016.

» It is our duty to support our brothers and 
sisters in faith who are threatened in their 
religious life. «

Faith formation of laity | 

Dolores Soroa Suárez de Tangil, benefactress, Spain



24 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

In addition to pastoral support, some of the key tasks of Aid to the Church in 
Need include aid measures such as reconstruction, transport and emergency 
relief for the population. We finance transportation, make repairs, construct and 
reconstruct church facilities and work together with other relief organisations on 
the ground in events of wartime destruction, displacement and natural catastro-
phes in order to alleviate the worst suffering.

Especially in crisis areas, churches 
and ecclesiastical institutions are 

often destroyed by violence. We support 
reconstruction in these areas, as the 
Church is the centre of the life of faith 
and a sign of hope.

Where the Church is growing, e.g. in Afri-
ca, Asia and Latin America, help is often 
needed to build up a new infrastructure.
Therefore, Aid to the Church in Need pro-

» Faith and a good organisation together 
can move mountains. « Eric Dupont, Director of Administration

Construction and reconstruction 
of church facilities

vides assistance for the construction and 
reconstruction of churches, monasteries, 
pastoral centres and mission stations, 
thereby safeguarding and promoting 
the pastoral work of the Catholic Church 
worldwide. From 60 years of experience, 
we know that in slums, even the smallest 
chapel can give people a spiritual home.

1,222 such buildings could be constructed 
or repaired with our help in 2016 alone.

| Construction and reconstruction 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 25

As early as the 1950s, Father Wer-
enfried van Straaten sent chapel 

vehicles as mobile churches to displaced 
persons. Today as well, it continues to be an 
important concern of Aid to the Church in 
Need to ensure that assistance and pastoral 
care are transported to areas in need. 

We receive applications to fund vehicular 
purchases from every continent. Regard-
less of whether trucks, cars, motorcycles, 
bicycles, boats, or in particularly difficult 
mountain regions, mules – in 2016 alone, 
375 cars, 149 motorcycles, 239 bicycles and 
two boats were financed.

Means of transport for pastoral care

Means of transport for pastoral care | 



26 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Emergency assistance



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 27

Emergency assistance in cases of war, dis-
placement, violence and natural catastrophes

Emergency assistance for refugees is 
deeply rooted in the history of our relief 

organisation. Already in the 1950s, the founder 
of Aid to the Church in Need, Father Werenfried 
van Straaten, carried out pioneering work in 
supporting displaced persons.

The bitter truth is that there are more refugees 
worldwide than ever before. Around 60 million 
people are currently fleeing war and violence 
around the world; of these, 15.4 million alone 
are in the Middle East. In Iraq and Syria, about 
one million Christians are affected. It is as-
sumed that of the 1.3 million Christians in Iraq 
prior to 2003, only 250,000 remain today.*

In this sense, our emergency assistance – for 
some 300,000 refugees in 2016 alone – is not 
only a crucial response to urgent need in re-
gions affected by crisis and war, but also a sign 
of Christian solidarity with our suffering sisters 
and brothers.

* As of 2015.

» For us, the greatest conceivable  
catastrophe would be not to act. « 

Philipp Ozores, Secretary General

Emergency assistance | 



28 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

» Sometimes the Bible is the only picture book that needy 
children can get hold of. « Pater Martin Barta, International  

Ecclesiastical Assistant of the Foundation

| Distribution of Bibles, religious books and media



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 29

Distribution of Bibles,  
religious books and media

“Go out into the whole world 
and proclaim the Gospel to all 

creation”, Jesus said. Aid to the Church in 
Need takes this assignment literally. For 
instance, since 1979, our organisation 
has been a publisher and global supplier 
of the Children’s Bible, which has been 
translated into 180 languages and has 
already been distributed more than 52 
million times. Often in poor countries, 
the Children’s Bible is the first book that 
children receive in their own language; 
frequently, it is the only picture book 
that the little ones can get hold of in 
their entire lives.

In 2016 alone, 2.2 million religious books 
were produced and distributed with the 
help of ACN.

In addition, Aid to the Church in Need 
promotes YOUCAT, the illustrated Youth 

Catechism of the Catholic Church, which 
is now available in 35 languages. Since 
2016, our foundation has also been the 
publisher of DOCAT, a modern transla-
tion of the social teachings and doctrine 
of the Catholic Church. You can find 
more information about YOUCAT and 
DOCAT on page 37.

Distribution of Bibles, religious books and media | 



30 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Advocacy

In accordance with the motto of our founder “Inform, pray and act”, 
our communication work gives those a voice who often no longer have 
one. We present the pressing issues of the Church locally and serve as 
advocates for persecuted Christians vis-à-vis other bodies, we create 
the Religious Freedom Report, and prepare public relations reports for 
print and social media and for audiovisual products. These materials 
are provided to the national sections to forward to the local media, 
including radio and television stations. With information campaigns, 
publications, events and conferences, the 23 national sections advocate 
the welfare of the Church around the world.

We also assist with the construction of radio stations and oversee the 
training of media professionals in the service of evangelisation.

» We give persecuted 
Christians a voice. « 

Johannes Freiherr Heereman von Zuydtwyck, 
Executive President



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 31Advocacy | 

Advocacy
In many urgent cases, we are 
engaged as representatives of 

international law for disadvantaged and 
persecuted Christians. As a “lawyer for 
Christians”, we raised our voices against 
the atrocities committed by the IS in the 
Middle East in 2016, which also claimed 
many Christians victims. We have already 
been able to rouse some important 
political leaders with our plea for more 
humanity and charity.

In late 2015, together with COMECE, the 
Commission of the Bishops’ Conferences 
of the European Community, we began 
investigating atrocities of the IS under 
international law. Together, we were able 
to launch a 518-page report, which was 
presented to the plenum of the European 
Parliament on 4 February 2016.

The Syrian delegation 
together with ACN staff at 
the European Parliament 

in Brussels.



32 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

» Regardless of the confession of the 
victims, we cannot accept the barbarism 
of the IS.  «

A selection of letters and 
pictures of Syrian children 
to be presented to the 
EU parliamentarians in 
Brussels.

The report concludes that the atrocities 
committed by the IS are acts of genocide, 
and ultimately calls upon the European 
Parliament to act promptly. 

The same document was also passed on 
to the Catholic lay organisation Knights 
of Columbus (KoC) so that it could be 
presented to the US government. The 
KoC then sent 14 lawyers to Iraq to 
gain an impression of the human rights 
violations by the IS and to prepare rec-
ommended solutions for the US govern-
ment.

Toil and persistence have paid off. On 17 
March 2016, the US Department of State 
officially recognised the genocide com-
mitted by the IS. This success shows us 
that our advocacy work is providing the 
necessary momentum and encourages 
us to continue along this path.

Mark von Riedemann, Director of  
Public Affairs and Religious Freedom

| Advocacy



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 33

The free exercise of faith is a fundamental 
right that applies to all. But unfortunately, 
religious freedom is still under threat today 
in many countries, or is being diminished.

In an increasingly polarised world with 
numerous crisis regions, war zones and 
strongly rising waves of refugees, Aid to the 
Church in Need’s Religious Freedom Report 
therefore plays a key role in safeguarding 
this fundamental right. 

The report examines the status quo of 
religious freedom, regardless of religious 
affiliation, in 196 countries. It refers to inde-
pendent sources and provides comprehen-
sive statistics, case studies and analyses.

Aid to the Church in Need publishes two 
complementary publications. “Religious 
Freedom in the World” examines the 
freedom of worship on the part of religious 
minorities in every country. The second 

A clear need for education: 
the Religious Freedom Report

study deals specifically with the worldwide 
persecution of Christians. 

As the latest report shows, religious free-
dom diminished or even drastically wors-
ened between 2012 and 2014 in 82 countries 
– or 42 % of the world. An improvement 
could only be noted in six countries. The re-
port also shows that Christians are currently 
the most persecuted religious minority.

Religious Freedom Report | 



34 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Public Relations

Whether for press work, information campaigns, publications, events or 
conferences – in this section we present the most important communi-
cation activities, carried out by our headquarters and by our 23 national 
sections in 2016.

Public relations

On 18 October 2016, under the motto “A 
Million Children Praying the Rosary”, ACN 
invited schools worldwide to pray for more 
peace in the world with the Holy Rosary. 
ACN provided the schools with materials 
free of charge.

World Youth Day

Rosary prayer

One of the main highlights of our centrally 
organised activities in 2016 was our stand at 
World Youth Day in Krakow, where we called 
for solidarity with persecuted Christians 
under the motto “Let’s be One”. To this end, 
ACN had offered 3,500 young people from 29 
countries the opportunity to participate in 
World Youth Day. The YouTube spots for the 
campaign have been played over a million 
times worldwide.



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 35Public Relations | 

» I invite all of you to implement Mercy projects 
together with ACN. « Pope Francis

A delegation from ACN shows 
Pope Francis the video spot for 
the Mercy campaign.

On St. Nicholas Day, 6 December 2016, we 
organised a video conference between EU 
parliamentarians and schoolchildren in 
Aleppo, Syria for the European Parliament 
in Brussels. To this end, we invited three 
bishops from Syria, including the Syrian 
Catholic Patriarch Gregory III, to convey 
the pleas of peace of thousands of Syrian 
children.

EU-Parliament

For the “Year of Mercy”, proclaimed by the Holy 
See in 2016, ACN initiated a worldwide campaign 
for the development of exemplary “Mercy pro-
jects” that were particularly important to the Holy 
Father. Pope Francis supported our campaign with 
a personal video message.

Mercy campaign



36 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

On the occasion of the publication of the 
global Religious Freedom Report, our british 
national office participated in the nationwide 
“Red Wednesday” campaign on 23 November 
2016. The campaign was accompanied by the 
impressive symbol of Westminster Abbey and 
St. Paul’s Cathedral being illuminated in red 
light at night.

To draw attention to growing Christian per-
secution, our Italian national office initiated 
a fascinating event in Rome. On the night of 
29 April 2016, the famous Trevi Fountain was 
bathed in blood-red light. The campaign was 
accompanied by a demonstration of solidarity, 
attended by Antoine Audo, the Chaldean Bish-
op of Aleppo.

Red Wednesday

Blood-red Trevi Fountain

National conference

Under the title “Night of Witnesses”, our French 
national offices in Paris, Reims, Perpignan and 
the Principality of Monaco initiated and organ-
ised nocturnal prayer services for persecuted 
Christians around the world. The initiative was 
held for the eighth time and will be continued 
in 2017.

Similar events were organised by our national 
offices in many locations.

Night of Witnesses

In 2016, our Philippine national office held a 
conference on the topic of Christian perse-
cution in the Philippines under the auspices 
of Archbishop Socrates Villegas, President 
of the Philippine Bishops’ Conference. The 
Archbishop called on the country, which is 
80 % Christian, to not only make efforts in the 
country’s endangered south, which is threat-
ened by Islamists, but also for worldwide peace 
between religions.

| Public Relations



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 37

YOUCAT and DOCAT

YOUCAT is the Youth Catechism of the 
Roman Catholic Church, published for 
the first time in 2011. The work, which 
was formulated with the help of young 
people in question and answer form, 
is very popular in Catholic youth work 
worldwide and has meanwhile been 
translated into 40 languages. In 2014, 
ACN became the sole partner of the YOU-
CAT Foundation.

The desire on the part of many young 
people for a guide on how the spirit of 
the Catholic Church can be practised in 
daily life emerged out of YOUCAT. The 
request ultimately led to the idea behind 
DOCAT, a translation of the social teach-
ings and doctrine of the Catholic Church 
from and for young people.

» A Christian who is not a revolutionary 
in these times is not a Christian. « Pope Francis in the 

preface to DOCAT

ACN was already able to present a print 
edition of the new DOCAT in 30 lan-
guages to thousands of young people at 
World Youth Day 2016 in Krakow, accom-
panied by an app to download. Prior to 
World Youth Day 2016, the work was
presented to Pope Francis in Rome, who 
also wrote the preface to DOCAT.

YOUCAT and DOCAT | 



38 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Media support for the propagation of faith

Especially in non-Christian areas, the 
importance of spreading the Gospel 
through radio and television should not 
be underestimated. The best example 
here is in the Middle East, where there 
are more than 600 Muslim television 
channels, but only two Christian ones. 
Aid to the Church in Need oversees the 
establishment of Catholic radio and 
television stations here and supports 
the required training of staff members, 
thereby ensuring they are professionally 
qualified.

» Our programs are seen and 
heard by about 36 million 
people worldwide every day. «

Mark von Riedemann, Director of  
Public Affairs and Religious Freedom

Behind the Catholic Radio & Television 
Network (CRTN) is a modern produc-
tion studio specialising in reports and 
documentaries on the Catholic Church 
in remote areas. Through our network, 
we are able to provide productions to 
TV and radio stations around the world. 
Whether topics such as crises in Ukraine, 
the Central African Republic or the ref-
ugee situation in Lebanon – with a total 
of 174 TV and radio programmes, we are 
committed to showing solidarity with 
the Church in need, promoting evange-
lisation in all corners of the globe, and 
arousing interest and inspiration among 
others for the work of ACN.



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 39Media support for the propagation of faith | 

CRTN – Media support for 
the propagation of faith

In addition to production and distribu-
tion, CRTN also supports a number of 
worldwide TV distribution initiatives 
through consulting and programming 
services. What’s more, CRTN established 
the global Catholic television resource 
network crtn.org in 2000, which gives 
Catholic producers and television sta-
tions the opportunity to facilitate the 
presentation, exchange and distribution 
of Catholic programms worldwide.

The CRTN YouTube 
channel, which 
currently has nearly 
one million views.

CRTN achieved record distribu-
tion in 2016 with documentary 

films alone. The broadcasts reached 20 
networks in Europe and North Ameri-
ca, 26 TV stations in Latin America via 
SIPCATV and 26 TV stations in Russia via 
Blagovest Media.

Every day, viewer feedback proves that 
CRTN productions are appreciated all 
over the world. The broadcasts reach 
around 36 million viewers worldwide 
daily. This figure does not include 
weekly TV shows, radio broadcasts or the 
growing programme production for ACN 
Digital Media.



40 | ACN Activity Report 2016

p. 58 Africap. 42 Latin America
  p. 60 Algeria
  p. 60 Libya
  p. 61 South Sudan
  p. 62 Guinea-Conakry
  p. 63 Niger
  p. 64–65 Nigeria
  p. 66–67 Dem. Republic of the Congo
  p. 68–69 Kenya

 p. 44–45 Haiti
 p. 46–47 Cuba
  p. 48 Uruguay
  p. 49 Guatemala
 p. 50–51 Venezuela
 p. 52–53 Ecuador
 p. 54–55 Brazil
 p. 56–57 Chile/Argentina

| Our regional activities in 2016



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 41

p. 86 Asia/Oceania

  p. 80 Refugee assistance
  p. 81 Albania 
  p. 82 Bosnia and Herzegovina
  p. 83 Romania
  p. 84 Russia
  p. 85 Ukraine

 p. 88–89 Pakistan
  p. 90–91 India
 p. 92–93 Bangladesh
  p. 94–95 China
 p. 96–97 Philippines
 p. 98–99 Papua New Guinea

p. 78 Western/ 
Eastern Europe

p. 70 Middle East
 p. 72–75 Syria
 p. 76–77 Iraq

Our regional 
activities in 2016
ACN receives around 8,000 aid project applications annually from more 
than 140 countries. On the following pages, we would like to provide 
you with an overview of our regional funding priorities in 2016. We 
made a special commitment to the Middle East and Africa, where the 
need of Christians is particularly great due to the violence of fundamen-
talist Islam and persistent poverty.

Our regional activities in 2016 |



42 | ACN Activity Report 2016



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 43Latin America |

Latin America
40 % of all Catholics worldwide now live in Latin America. For this reason, 
the continent is of paramount importance for the preservation and spread 
of the faith. Although our support for the Church in Latin America accounts 
for only 15 % of the total budget, 1,228 requests for support for the Church 
in Latin American countries were approved in 2016 alone. In many cases, 
our support strategy follows the principle announced by Pope Benedict XVI 
in 2007, new missionary work on the continent.

Latin America is the continent with 
most Catholics worldwide. Neverthe-
less, the Church suffers above all from 
a loss of Christian life orientation, a 
decline in religious vocations and a 
lack of genuine faith among young-
er generations. In addition, there is 
widespread growth among Protestant 
sects that aggressively attack the doc-
trines and practices of the Catholic 
Church.

by a limited number of priests. One 
focus of our relief efforts is therefore 
the formation of seminarians and 
religion teachers.

» We promote Christian educa-
tion to strengthen the authentic 
life orientations of the Catholic 
Church in Latin America. «

Rapid population growth in Latin 
American countries represents a fur-
ther problem. The growing number of 
Catholic believers can only be served 

Repairs to the roof of 
the Sainte Cathérine de 
Sienne d’Arnaud parish 
church on Haiti: the 
church was destroyed 
on 05.10.2016 by Hurri-
cane Matthew.

Numerous projects are also devoted 
to reconstruction, including in Haiti, 
the continent’s poorest country. 
Although many years have passed 
since the terrible earthquake in 2010, 
we continue to support the Church on 
the island in its efforts to reconstruct 
church institutions.



145

31 9 9

0

14

1

0

2

6

72

44 | ACN Activity Report 2016

Haiti

| Latin America – Haiti

Haiti
In Haiti, many 
people still live in 
the transitional 
camps built after 
the disastrous 
earthquake of 

2010. Only recently, Hurricane Mat-
thew raged, claiming more than 1,000 
deaths in Haiti alone. In addition, since 
2014 a political crisis has gripped the 
country. Often the presence of the 
Catholic Church is the only source of 
hope and help for the people. For this 
reason, we continuously support the 
country’s Church in the areas of educa-

tion, spiritual guidance, reconstruction 
and mobility.

However, natural catastrophes are not 
the only cause of suffering amongst peo-
ple on the Caribbean island. Haiti is by 
far the poorest country in the world out-
side Africa. First and foremost, the edu-
cation and training of children and young 
people is a matter of extreme urgency. 
Against a backdrop of political instability 
in the country, the extent of violence and 
murder cases is also alarming. Here, the 
Church is engaged on several levels as a 
mediator for peaceful solutions.

Applied 
projects

Construction 
of facilities

Emergency 
aid

Training 
priests

Funded
projects

Means of 
Transport

Media 
support

Existence 
help

Mass 
stipends

Bibles & 
Books

Formation 
of laity

The Notre Dame de Fa-
tima church, which was 

completely destroyed 
by Hurricane Matthew in 

October 2016.

Head of Section
Marco Mencaglia

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 45Latin America – Haiti |

» In many places, the bishops and priests are 
the only point of reference for locals living 
under extreme poverty. «

One of the many 
makeshift chapels 
in Haiti. Mass is held 
all year round in the 
tents.

The church of Saint 
Antoine de Padoue 
“Fond’Oïes” in Leogane, 
whose roof fell victim to 
Hurricane Matthew in 
October 2016.

Prayers in the sanctuary 
of Saut d’Eau. Pilgrim-
ages to the holy place 
are becoming increas-
ingly popular in Haiti.

ACN is also helping to 
rebuild the parish church 
of Cavaillon, whose roof 
was heavily damaged by 
Hurricane Matthew.

Since the severe earthquake in January 
2010, ACN has stayed continuously active 
with aid projects for the Church in Haiti. 
Our funding amount remained the same 
in 2016 and continues to benefit all dio-
ceses. Aid measures include the forma-
tion of seminarians, the reconstruction 
of churches and ecclesiastical institu-
tions and the provision of materials, 
ranging from generators and solar panels 
to vehicles. Especially in the rural areas 
and the huge suburbs of the capital Port-
au-Prince, off-road vehicles are irreplace-
able for sustaining pastoral work, as the 
following report shows.

When the word of God comes  
on four wheels
Notre-Dame de la Présentation is a small 
parish in the mountains of Petit-Goâve. 
All basic needs must be covered from the 
commune of Petit-Goâve. On foot, the 
parish can only be reached in six to eight 
hours under difficult conditions. The 
parish has a school, a health centre and 
nine remote churches. Without a vehicle, 
it would be impossible for the parish 
priest to teach lay pastoral personnel 
in the municipality, to celebrate regular 
mass and to visit over 50 sick patients 
each week.



92

16 13 7

2

21

6

11

11

7

94*

46 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Latin America – Cuba

Cuba

Head of Section
Ulrich Kny

The death of 
Fidel Castro was 
certainly the most 
profound event for 
the Cuban popu-
lation in 2016. For 

the Church, the focus this year was 
the historical meeting between Pope 
Francis and Patriarch Kirill of Moscow 
in Havana on 12 February 2016. The 
leaders of the Catholic Church and the 
Russian Orthodox Church met for the 
first time – 1,000 years after the split 
of both churches. We supported the 

Church in Cuba in 2016, particularly 
in coping with ongoing costs and the 
damage left in the wake of Hurricane 
Matthew in early October of the year.

Despite the difficult conditions, the 
Church in communist Cuba has learned 
not to be pushed into the defensive, but 
instead to courageously show their true 
colours. In recent years, the Church has 
been able to achieve greater reach and 
dynamism in Cuba through the establish-
ment of numerous new religious orders.

Sisters of the Siervas de 
María Ministras de los 

Enfermos congregation 
taking care of eldery.

*including project 
applications from 
the previous year.

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 47Latin America – Cuba |

» As poverty grows, the expenses of 
the church also rise significantly. «

When nature rages, the church is often 
the proverbial pillar of strength for many 
of those affected. This was also the case 
with Hurricane Matthew, which devastat-
ed the easternmost tip of Cuba in early 
October with wind speeds of up to 300 
kilometres per hour.

A priest’s visit to the 
sisters of the order “Si-
ervas de María Ministras 
de los Enfermos”.

Procession for the 
inauguration of the new 
chapel in Inmaculada 
Concepción parish near 
Chambas.

Construction of the 
San Juan Pablo II 
parish church in 
Reparto Bahía.

The Church proved to the authorities 
that it was once again a respectable 
partner when it came to overseeing the 
well-being of the Cuban people through 
active emergency relief, which we sup-
ported financially.

A member of 
Señora de la 
Caridad parish 
in Nuevitas.



Uruguay

21

5 0 5

0

5

0

2

0

0

17

48 | ACN Activity Report 2016

With 3.2 million 
inhabitants, 
secular Uruguay 
is the smallest 
Spanish-speaking 
country in South 

America. Less than 40 % of the popu-
lation declare themselves Catholic. In 
spite of difficult conditions, the local 
churches try to demonstrate self-confi-
dence and maintain their structures as 
much as possible.

One example of the new self-confidence 
of the Catholic Church in Uruguay were 
the Rosary Prayers in Montevideo, which 
took place in 2016. Cardinal Daniel 
Sturla called upon more than 15,000 
faithful to attend the Rosary Novena in 
the Uruguayan Archdiocese of Monte-
video. The faithful gathered at sunrise 
at four squares in the city. Not only did 
they pray at the Christmas celebration 
of 2016, they also hung 24,500 banners 
with an image of the Holy Family and 
the inscription “Christmas with Jesus”, 
thereby bringing church life back into 
the public eye.

An important ACN initiative is supporting 
Uruguayan youth. One example here is 
our funding of the Liceo Jubilar – the 
first free private school in Uruguay was 
founded with our support 15 years ago. 
For the first time, the Liceo is also ena-
bling pupils from poorer backgrounds 
access to private school at a high level. 
Meanwhile, the institution has devel-
oped not only as an important place 
for the Catholic doctrine, but also as a 
model school that is widely acclaimed 
throughout the country.

» Formation should not 
only be a privilege of 
the wealthy. «

Joint prayer at the youth 
day “Centinelas del 
Mañana”.

| Latin America – Uruguay

Head of Section
Ulrich Kny

Type of projects

Number of projects



30

16 0 3

0

3

2

1

2

3

30

ACN Activity Report 2016 | 49

Guatemala
The population 
of Guatemala has 
doubled over the 
past 30 years. 
But rapid growth 
comes with 

enormous problems. Poverty, shan-
ty towns, unemployment, violence, 
crime, restrictions on the freedom of 
religion and a lack of respect for the 
poorest and the indigenous population 
are increasing everywhere. The Church 
faces many challenges, and in 2016, 
we supported it above all in urgent 
construction projects.

With a total of 29 aid projects, we were 
active in nine different dioceses and 
vicariates in Guatemala in 2016. Due to 
the large number of Catholic believers 
and ongoing population growth, many of 
the funds have been used to build new 
churches and rectories.

In Guatemala as elsewhere in the world, 
places of worship are of fundamental 
importance for the development of the 
pastoral apostolate. In general, faith-

ful Catholics feel deeply committed to 
building their own churches. We help 
out where they lack the means to do 
so. Especially in rural areas and urban 
suburbs, churches form the centre of 
community life.

» We support the construction of churches, 
as they are the heart of the community. «

Construction of a 
monastery for sisters 
of the Franciscan 
Order.

Father and daughter 
united in faith in 
the church of Pana-
jachel.

Latin America – Guatemala |

Head of Section
Marco Mencaglia

Type of projects

Number of projects



74

4 0 12

0

5

0

1

11

8

41

50 | ACN Activity Report 2016

Spiritual guidance 
for elderly 

religious sisters.

Venezuela is cur-
rently undergoing 
a deep political, 
economic and 
social crisis. Nearly 
500 % inflation and 

widespread human rights violations 
pose great challenges to the country. 
The Church has already published 
numerous statements on the dramatic 
situation, as many local churches lack 
even the most basic necessities. Due to 
the ongoing crisis in the country, aid for 
Venezuela is at the top of our agenda.

In 2016, the crisis in Venezuela continued 
to worsen. In particular, the situation of 
the socially disadvantaged is becoming 
more and more critical. Many people 
now suffer from hunger. Numerous 
dioceses turn to us to ask for support in 
providing basic supplies and for training 
priests and seminarians.

In the course of 2016, we doubled our 
funding for Venezuela. For in many  
parishes, the situation is coming to a 
head. For some funding applications,  
it is literally a matter of pure survival.

Head of Section
Marco Mencaglia Venezuela

| Latin America – Venezuela

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 51

Bad Christmas –  
compassionate celebration.
At the end of 2016, we received a Christ-
mas card from a bishop in Venezuela 
who dramatically describes the current 
hardships of the Church in Venezuela: 
“Dear brothers, we are experiencing the 
worst Christmas we have ever had in 
Venezuela. We saw ourselves compelled 
to send our seminarians home ten days 
before the celebration, since there was no 
food left to buy, even though we still had 
money left from your last donation. But 
the priest responsible for the youth apos-
tolate made a virtue of necessity. He took 
the seminarians on a five-day camping 
trip to the countryside and the farmers 
there shared what little they had in food 
with the young believers.”

» In a country that has collapsed, the Church 
has the mission to sow fresh hope. «

At present, no democratic and peaceful 
way out of the crisis in Venezuela is fore-
seeable. There is virtually no money left 
– and even for those who have money, 
there is hardly any food to buy. The black 
market only exacerbates the dilemma. 
Many young people want to leave the 
country. Those who remain are often 
caught up in violence, corruption or drug 
trafficking. ACN wants to support the 
Church in order to encourage the young 
generation to stay and lead the country 
to a better future.

Disabled children 
in a care centre of 
the Missionaries of 
Charity.

Cardinal Baltazar Enri-
que Porras Cardozo at 
a communal meal with 
the poor.

Mass in an open chapel 
in the Venezuelan 
mountains.

Latin America – Venezuela |



57

11 1 6

2

4

1

3

6

10

44

52 | ACN Activity Report 2016

Ecuador
Today, some 16 
million people 
live in the small 
country on the 
Pacific coast. 
85 % of these are 

Catholics. On 16 April 2016, Ecuador 
was hit by one of the most powerful 
earthquakes of the last hundred years. 
More than 800 people lost their lives 
and a further 5,000 were injured. Many 

churches were destroyed down to 
their very foundations. ACN responded 
with comprehensive emergency aid 
measures.

The epicentre of the quake was the 
coastal area of Manabí, the poorest 
region in the country. Ecuador was under 
shock. The earthquake had completely 
or partially destroyed countless build-
ings, including in central districts of the 

Emergency 
aid after the 

earthquake of 
16 April 2016.

Head of Section
Marco Mencaglia

| Latin America – Ecuador

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 53

» Without the generosity 
of our benefactors, 
emergency aid for 
Ecuador would have 
been impossible. «

In the Ecuadorian village of Canoa, 
few houses were spared from the 
damage of the earthquake on 16 
April 2016. The parish church was 
also severely damaged. The quake 
lasted only about 50 seconds, but 
it cost more than 800 people their 
lives.

Destroyed houses and 
buildings in Manta, Ecua-
dor after the earthquake 
on 16 April 2016.

On behalf of our project partners, we 
are grateful to our donors, who enable 
us to take immediate action in the event 
of a major disaster, such as the one that 
occurred in Ecuador. In this way, we were 
able to provide the Church in Ecuador 
with generous emergency aid and thus 
allow survivors to stay in the region,  
despite material hardships and the 
heavy blow of fate.

The funding amount was mainly used 
for the reconstruction of churches and 
a house for religious sisters in parishes 
where the catastrophe hit. In recon-
structing the local churches, however, 
people not only re-erected walls, but 
also their wounded souls.

Shortly after the earthquake in 
Ecuador, we received a letter from 
Archbishop Lorenzo Voltolini Esti of 
Portoviejo, excerpts of which we are 
printing here. His words are simul-
taneously a testimony of terror, of 
distress, but also of hope:

“Dear brothers from Aid to the Church 
in Need, almost all the cities and 
districts of Manabí were destroyed by 
the terrible earthquake. The situation 
is very critical, as many families in our 
province have lost their homes and 
have to spend the night outdoors. We 
lack everything: food, water, medicine, 
hygiene products, soap, tents, etc.

Above all, the general health situation 
is getting worse. In the various parish-
es, 80 % of the churches, catechetical 
education centres, rectories, monas-
teries and means of transport have 
been destroyed. We estimate the total 
loss of our properties in the catastro-
phe area at 10 million dollars.

Yet we are not without hope. We are 
sure that we can count on the gener-
osity you have demonstrated time and 
again. Our unlimited thanks, in the 
name of our church in Portoviejo and 
of all the people here in the province of 
Manabí.”

cities Portoviejo and Manta. Also affected 
were many Catholic churches, which in 
many cases had been the centre of daily 
life of the faithful.

Latin America – Ecuador |

A cry for help from the heart



264

30 12 27

0

13

2

29

19

46

178

54 | ACN Activity Report 2016

Brazil
Violence, corrup-
tion scandals, 
deep recession, 
drug Mafia, mass 
protests – cur-
rently, Brazil does 

not seem to be able to find any way 
to combat the country’s problems. 
The Church is particularly concerned 
about the spread of drug trafficking, 
which is often coupled with enormous 
violence and which drives many into 
the misery of addiction and crime. In 
addition to assistance for catechetical 
projects and promoting mobility, one 
of our project priorities in 2016 was to 
support the Church in combating the 
problem of drugs.

Politically, the year 2016 in Brazil was 
characterised above all by the impeach-
ment of President Dilma Rouseff, which 
resulted in the resignation of several 
ministers as well as criminal proceedings 
against parliamentarians. The return to a 
neo-liberal policy, the high inflation rate, 
the record unemployment of nearly 13 
million people and the announcement 
of a freezing of social expenditures for 
the next 20 years have aggravated social 
disparities, leading to an increase in 
mass protests.

» We are making a strong 
commitment providing 
shelter and healing to 
drug addicts. «

| Latin America – Brazil

Head of Section
Ulrich Kny

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 55

Obra de Maria parish 
was given 100 bicycles 
and 10 motorcycles for 
a better connection to 
the outside world.

Construction of the new 
John Paul II church in 
Vitória Régia parish.

ACN supported the purchase 
of a boat with which Father 
Pedro can regularly visit 
Santo Antonio de Ipacucu 
parish in a nearly inaccessi-
ble Amazonian area.

The aggravated drug problem in Brazil, 
which is accompanied by increasing vio-
lence, is also leading to social upheaval. 
According to official data, between 2011 
and 2015, 279,592 people met violent 
deaths in Brazil – 23,468 more than in 
Syria during the same period. Many of 
these deaths are caused by drugs gangs. 
In addition, three priests fell victim to 
armed robberies in 2016.

On the occasion of the Year of Mercy and 
in response to the massive spread of 
drugs and violence, we supported seven 
major projects of the esteemed “Fazenda 
da Esperança” organisation in 2016. This 
“Farm of Hope” assists drug-addicted 
people to experience God’s saving power 
and mercy through daily life based on 
the Gospel, the Holy Sacraments, com-
munity life and manual work, thereby 
helping them to find a successful path 
out of dependency.

Latin America – Brazil |



121

18 0 24

0

10

5

7

3 

7

74

56 | ACN Activity Report 2016

Chile & Argentina
Even if in different 
economic situa-
tions, relatively 
stable Chile and 
crisis-ridden Ar-
gentina both suf-

fer from  violence against the Church 
and indigenous minorities. Although 
the Church offers the faithful support 
and a sense of optimism, especially 
in difficult times, a decline in the 
pastoral presence and an increase in 
neo-Protestant sects of various forms 
can be seen in many areas. ACN is 
aware of the difficult situation of the 
Church in the two countries and is sup-
porting them with a range of projects.

Argentina is completely run down by 
corruption. As a result of mass unemploy-
ment, 1.5 million people have slipped into 
poverty. A further problem in Argentina as 
well as in Chile is the growing number of 
extremist attacks against the Church. In 
southern Chile, among other institutions, 
eleven Christian places of worship and 
the San Fidel seminary in Villarrica, which 
has been repeatedly occupied since 2012, 
were set ablaze by extremists. 

However, increased arson attacks and 
cases of vandalism to sacral buildings 
have also occurred in other regions of 
Chile and Argentina. These are the painful 
side effects of a cultural shift that involves 
hedonistic and individualistic attitudes 
towards life.

But land conflicts – e.g. the conflict con-
cerning the ancestral land rights of the 
Mapuche Indians in the Araucanía Region 
of southern Chile – have also increased 
significantly. In this breeding ground, 

Head of Section
Ulrich Kny

| Latin America– Chile & Argentina

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 57

» We need to strength-
en the presence of the 
Catholic Church, so that 
people can find their 
identity in faith again. « Chile: The Araucanía 

Region was affected by 
a series of extremist ar-
son attacks on Catholic 
and Protestant churches 
in 2016.

Argentina: Subsistence 
support for 34 sisters 
working in areas with 
high poverty.

Argentina: Mission-
ary visiting a remote 
community in the 
mountains.

Argentina: Religious sister 
visiting a remote communi-
ty in the mountains.

faith and everyday life drift ever further 
apart for many Catholics, and some seek 
their salvation in neo-Protestant sects, 
which are very popular in Latin American 
countries.

Although countless priests, religious 
and lay people in Argentina and Chile 
have committed and continue to commit 
themselves to the Gospel with tireless 
zeal, the hardships of the Church con-
tinue to be a cause for concern in many 
areas. Our funding priorities in these two 
countries primarily include the improve-
ment of training, spiritual guidance and 
motorisation, as well as the development 
and expansion of church institutions.

Latin America – Chile & Argentina |



58 | ACN Activity Report 2016 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 59

Africa
Although many countries in Africa continue to suffer from war, drought and 
hunger, the Catholic Church there has grown considerably over the past 
decades – a number of regions are in the process of primary evangelisa-
tion. Nevertheless, the Church faces great challenges on the continent. An 
increasingly radical Islamism and deficits in pastoral formation are among 
the greatest problems here. In 2016, more than a quarter of our total 
budget went to the Church in Africa.

A major concern in 2016 was funding 
AMACOM, the Africa and Madagascar 
Apostolic Congress On Mercy held in 
Rwanda’s capital, Kigali, in Septem-
ber 2016. This was a further milestone 
in the history of the continent that 
enabled participants from many 
different African countries to deepen 
their understanding of religion, faith 
and humanity, especially in the Holy 
Year of Mercy.

African continent were committed by 
radical Islamic groups. Especially in 
East Africa, the Catholic Church has to 
contend with the intolerant, dogmatic 
theology and extreme missionary 
zeal of Islam. In North African regions 
and in parts of Kenya and Tanzania, 
for example, the Church even faces a 
situation of direct persecution.

» The bishops in Africa under-
score the importance of better 
training of priests to strength-
en the faith. «

In 2016, we also paid particular 
attention to those regions in Afri-
ca where we see a rise in radical 
Islamism. In the first three months 
of the year alone, 15 attacks on the 

Seminarians at class 
at the Major Seminary 
Benedict XVI, Kendou-
mayah parish, Guinea.

In order to cope with the many 
threats and increasing missionary 
pressure of Islam, many bishops are 
now calling for a better state of train-
ing, so that priests, religious members 
and the laity can cope better with the 
rapidly growing number of believers.

Africa | 



1

2 0

0

3

0

0

0

0

6*

3

0 0 1

1

0

0

0

0

0

2

60 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Algeria

Libya

With some 38 
million inhabit-
ants, Algeria is the 
largest country 
in Africa today in 
terms of territory. 

About 99 % of the population professes 
its faith to Islam. The Catholic Chris-
tians are primarily made up of convert-
ed Algerians and foreigners living in 
Algeria. Due to the extreme minority 
status of the Christians, the promotion 
of interreligious exchange with Algeri-
an youths continued to be the focus of 
our activities.

In North African countries such as Alge-
ria, we support initiatives that particular-
ly demonstrate to the younger popu-
lation of the Christian minority what it 
means to be a member of the Church. 

Since the fall of 
the Gaddafi regime 
in 2011, Libya has 
been in a chaot-
ic, civil war-like 
state. The country 

is divided into different groups that 
claim power. In addition, Libya is a cor-
ridor for human and arms trafficking 
and a stronghold of the IS. The entire 
world has been shocked by excessive 
violence, such as the beheading of 30 
Coptic Orthodox Christians by the IS 
in 2015.

For instance, we financed the partici-
pation of 30 young people at the World 
Youth Day with Pope Francis in Krakow, 
Poland in July 2016.

The Christians in Libya account for only 
2.7 % of the total population. Against 
the backdrop of this chaotic political 
situation, the Catholic Church is fighting 
a losing battle. Some communities have 
been waiting for a Eucharistic celebra-
tion for up to two years.

There is only one bishop in Libya at the 
moment, George Bugeja. He laments 
the difficult political situation and 
the catastrophic staff situation of the 
Church. With our support, Bishop Bugeja 
is currently concentrating his energy on 
emergency aid for the many Africans 
fleeing to Europe after crossing the peril-
ous desert through the city of Sabha.

Head of Section
Rafael D‘Aqui

Head of Section
Rafael D‘Aqui

For a number of years, we have also 
been supporting the Université d’été, 
a summer academy in Ifrane, Morocco. 
A bishop told us quite enthusiastically: 
“With this project, you can really reach 
Africa as a whole, because our students 
come from all the African countries. The 
summer academy gives young people 
the chance to become more anchored in 
their faith.”

| Africa – Algeria / Libya

Participation of 
30 young Algerian 
Catholics at World 

Youth Day in Krakow, 
July 2016.

» Faith is perhaps the 
most important anchor 
for Africa’s young 
generation. «

1

Type of projects

Type of projects

Number of projects

Number of projects

Applied 
projects

Construction 
of facilities

Emergency 
aid

Training 
priests

Funded
projects

Means of 
Transport

Media 
support

Existence 
help

Mass 
stipends

Bibles & 
Books

Formation 
of laity

*including project applica-
tions from the previous year.



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 61

South Sudan
Since 2011, South 
Sudan has been 
independent from 
its large neighbour 
Sudan. About 77 % 
of the 12 million 

inhabitants in South Sudan profess 
the Christian faith. The country has 
been suffering from war, drought and 
famine for years. The civil war, under 
which the Church has also suffered, 
have gripped the country since 2013. 
Our budgets for South Sudan flow 
above all into the formation of faith, 
infrastructure and refugee aid.

South Sudan, which has been devastated 
by civil war and extreme drought, longs 
for peace. Without the humanitarian 
aid of churches and aid organisations, 
people would fall into deep despair. 
Thousands upon thousands of the South 
Sudanese live in huge refugee camps.

We support the Church with funds for 
travel expenses, for example, so that 
priests can overcome what are often long 
distances to the camps by plane, provid-
ing people there with food and medicine 
and offering them comfort.

In addition to our aid in the area of 
mobility, we also promote the formation 
of priests and catechists. We are deeply 
moved by the often altruistic commit-
ment of many priests and missionaries, 
and also about the fact that they have 
not yet left the country, despite the con-
tinuing violence and terror. This is why 
we will remain active in South Sudan. 
For with depopulated dioceses and an 
insufficient number of priests, the future 
of the Church is at risk here.

Head of Section
Christine du Coudray Wiehe

» Peace must grow on a foundation 
of education and brotherly love. «

Africa – South Sudan | 

UNO planes 
provide food to 
the residents of 
the South Suda-
nese town of Old 
Fangak.

Type of projects

Number of projects

65

9 1 5

3

8

0

3

1

6

36



24

5 0 4

1

4

0

0

1

1

16

62 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Guinea-Conakry
The small country 
on the West Afri-
can Atlantic coast 
has around eleven 
million inhabit-
ants. With only 

5 % of the population as members, 
the Christian churches of Guinea are a 
small minority; some 85 % of the pop-
ulation are of Islamic faith. In 2016, 
we supported the Church in Guinea, 
especially in the religious formation of 
religious sisters and laypersons.

The Church in Guinea often feels isolat-
ed. Of eleven million inhabitants, only 
272,000 are Catholic, and these members 
are cared for by some 120 priests in just 
three dioceses. Especially in the 1960s, 
the churches here suffered heavily under 

The formation of local priests remains 
one of the greatest challenges to this 
day. In November 2008, the first sem-
inary in Guinea, “Pope Benedict XVI” 
was officially inaugurated, but a further 
expansion and better facilities for the 
seminary are urgently needed. ACN 
has supported the project during all its 
construction phases, so that priests can 
be trained here under the best possible 
conditions.

This is why we were particularly pleased 
with the words of Cardinal Robert Sarah, 
who wrote to us: “I am grateful to ACN 
for its support in helping us train priests, 
seminarians, religious brothers and 
sisters, as well as for the construction of 
churches and spiritual conference facili-
ties for our bishops and priests.”

» With our help, we 
hope to lay the 
foundation for the 
better formation 
of seminarians in 
Guinea. «

the dictatorship of Sekou Touré, who 
brutally suppressed the Christian faith 
and expelled over 200 missionaries from 
the country overnight in May 1967.

Communion for the sick 
in hospitals and clinics 
distributed by the religious 
sisters of the congregation 
Soeurs de Saint-Joseph 
de Cluny. 

ACN co-financed the con- 
struction of the seminary 
Benedict XVI in Kendou-
mayah.

Head of Section
Christine du Coudray Wiehe

| Africa – Guinea-Conakry

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 63

Niger
Today, some 17 
million people 
live in the former 
French colony. 
Less than 2 % of 
the population 

of Niger are non-Muslim. Since the 
attacks in the past two years on Chris-
tians in the neighbouring countries of 
Burkina Faso and Mali, violence has 
increasingly arisen against Christians 
in French-speaking Niger. In 2016, 
ACN provided aid for the livelihood 
of Catholic priests, as well as for the 
spiritual formation of youths and reli-
gious sisters.

On 16 and 17 January 2015, as a conse-
quence of the terrorist attack due to the 
publication of Muhammad cartoons in 
the satirical magazine Charlie Hebdo in 
Paris, Islamic violence spread to other 
French-speaking countries. In the course 
of just four hours, about 80 % of the 
Christian churches were destroyed in 
Niger. The buildings affected most were 
those in the capital, Niamey, and the 
country’s second-largest city, Zinder.

In addition, there were violent attacks 
on Christians. About 70 suspects were 
arrested after the attacks. However, 
none of those arrested have been placed 
on trial to date, leading to greater fear 
among the small Christian community.

» Belief as a sign of hope 
in a better future. «

Confession in 
the church at 
Diffa. 

Holy Communion at 
a camp where young 
Christians and Muslims 
live together.

In order to maintain a Christian presence 
in the country, the material support of 
priests and the formation of seminari-
ans and sisters are an important sign to 
secure the future of the Catholic Church 
in Niger. To this end, we remain in close 
contact with the local Church.

In 2016, we were able to secure stipends 
for sisters of the “Fraternité des Serv-
antes du Christ” in Tibiri and Dan Bako, 
for example, so that in addition to their 
pastoral work in the small communities, 
they can also be further trained in nutri-
tion and hygiene.

Head of Section
Rafael D‘Aqui

Africa – Niger | 

Type of projects

Number of projects

6

0 0 1

0

2

0

0

0

0

3



150

22 4 16

2

5

0

2

1

36

88

64 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Nigeria
With some 180 
million inhabit-
ants, the state on 
the west coast of 
Africa is by far the 
most populous 

country on the continent. More than 
50 % of Nigerians live below the pov-
erty level. Approximately half of the 
population is of Christian faith. The 

Catholic Church represents around 10 % 
of the Christians here. The Church in Ni-
geria has been suffering for years under 
the power of radical Islamist groups, 
such as the Boko Haram. ACN supports 
the Church in Nigeria, especially for 
religious formation, construction and 
reconstruction, as occurred in 2016, for 
example, with the building of a noviti-
ate in the diocese of Okigwe.

Head of Section 
Kinga von Poschinger

Burned-out 
rectory after a 
missile attack.

| Africa – Nigeria

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 65

» For the faithful, a destroyed church is often 
like the loss of hope in the future. «

For many believers, our aid projects are 
a sign of hope that the Church in Nigeria 
is not lost. Last year, in the Nigerian dio-
cese of Okigwe, we authorised a project 
to construct a novitiate with a confer-
ence center. In addition, we remain 
active in Nigeria by providing funds for 
the construction and reconstruction of 
other ecclesiastical buildings.

Sunday Mass at St Rita 
Church in Kaduna.

Sunday Mass at 
St. Rita Church, 
Kaduna. 

Distribution of food and 
goods to 3,000 refugees 
at St. Theresa Church, 
Yola. 

The faithful re-
turning home from 
Sunday Mass in 
Kaduna. 

Violence against Christians has been 
standard fare in Nigeria for years. Par-
ticularly the Christian churches in the 
north of the country, where Islamic fun-
damentalists have implemented Shariah 
law by force in many places, have been 
under great pressure. Thousands have 
already fallen victim to the religious po-
groms – especially those carried out by 
the radical Islamic Boko Haram – which 
destroy people and churches in equal 
measure.

Africa – Nigeria | 



471

40 22 96

2

37

2

10

9

75

293

66 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Displaced 
woman in 

Goma.

Head of Section
Christine du Coudray Wiehe

The Democratic 
Republic of the 
Congo today 
counts about 70 
million inhab-
itants, which 

are divided into 250 ethnic groups. 
Approximately 50 % of the population 
are Catholic. Even though the country 
is rich in mineral resources, the pop-
ulation suffers from extreme poverty, 
the greed and corruption of the ruling 
class, and an unpopular president. In 
the eastern part of the country, war 
has been raging for decades for the 

Democratic Republic of the Congo
coveted mines. In these disputed are-
as, the Church also occupies a difficult 
position.

The economy, especially the mining of 
mineral resources, has been marked by 
corruption and greed for decades in the 
DR Congo – the poorer population has 
nearly no access to the wealth of the 
country. Currently, the atmosphere is 
once again highly explosive. As a further 
source of conflict, President Joseph 
Kabila continues to hold onto power, 
although according to the Constitution, 
his term of office has officially ended.

| Africa – Democratic Republic of the Congo

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 67

Since the disempowerment of the dicta-
tor Mobutu in the 1990s and the ensuing 
wars with Uganda and Rwanda in eastern 
Congo, the Church has repeatedly tried 
to bring about a reconciliation between 
the warring groups. The conflict pre-
dominantly revolves around dominance 
over the coveted mineral resources in 
the eastern mining areas – a war that has 
claimed more than six million victims to 
date.

ACN visited the dioceses of Bukavu, 
Goma and Manono in the DR Congo in 
2016. The most profitable mines of the 
country are located in this zone, known 
as the “triangle of death”. Manono has 
particularly suffered from the conflicts 
of war. Once full of life but completely 
destroyed in 1999, the Church in Manono 
is now isolated and poor, even though 
the region is so rich in natural resources, 
including iron, cobalt, gold, diamonds 

» Reconciliation as a way to disarm in a country 
where profit and violence prevail. «

and other commodities. To ensure the 
recovery of the diocese, we supported a 
large number of projects again in 2016, 
which primarily involved the formation 
of priests, the reconstruction of churches 
and seminary buildings and the renova-
tion of a monastery.

After a rebel attack 
on the seminary in 
Malole. 

Distribution of Bibles and 
books by the missionary 
society to Catholic schools 
in the parish of Kisantu. 

Constructing housing 
for seminarians in the 
Kasai region. 

A refugee camp for 
internally displaced 
persons in Goma. 

Africa – Democratic Republic of the Congo | 



168

22 6 11

1

8

1

3

1

22

75

68 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Kenya
The majority of 
people in the 
former British 
colony of Kenya 
today professes 
the Christian faith. 

For several years, however, the coun-
try has been terrorised by the Islamic 
fundamentalist Al-Shabaab militia, 
which originated in Somalia. In regions 
where the Church is subject to attacks 
by Muslims, the preservation of the ec-
clesiastical structures is of paramount 
importance. ACN supports the Church 
locally with numerous aid measures.

In 2016, there were several terrorist 
attacks in Kenya by radical Islamic 
fundamentalists, such as an attack on 
a hotel in Mandera, which claimed 12 
deaths. In regions where a radical form 
of Islam is growing despite the presence 
of a Muslim minority, we are trying to in-
crease the presence of pastoral workers 
on the ground through our aid projects. 
Additionally, we are reinforcing the 
presence of the Church as a home to the 
faithful – one that offers protection and 
personal empowerment.

| Africa – Kenya

Open-air mass and 
benediction in the 

diocese of Kitui.

Head of Section
Toni W. Zender

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 69Africa – Kenya | 

» Christian identity needs meaningful experiences 
that bring greater depth to faith. «

Three postulants and a 
sister praying the Holy 
Rosary in the Caritas Centre 
in Lodwar. 

Sister Agnes admiring an 
elderly woman for her joyful 
existence despite the hard 
conditions in the Turkana 
region. 

Father Gregory 
in a small village 
inhabited mainly by 
Christians. 

In order to counteract the radical mis-
sionary zeal of certain islamist groups, 
we primarily support projects that are 
vitally important in strengthening to 
spiritual identity and the theological 
formation of priests, such as retreats for 
seminary trainers and bishops.

The formation of the laity is to be aided 
by catechesis, with publications such as 
children’s Bibles, adult catechisms and 
print works from the YOUCAT Foundation 
as supporting measures.

Strengthening the family is also on our 
funding list. For example, we support 
projects in the areas of family pastoral 
care, pro-life measures, natural family 
planning and youth ministry. In addition, 
we help to organise events such as youth 
rallies, in order to inspire young people 
for the diversity and beauty of the Chris-
tian faith.



70 | ACN Activity Report 2016 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 71

Middle East
The Middle East, once the cradle of Christianity, has been regarded as the 
world’s number one trouble spot for many years. Syria and Iraq, in particu-
lar, face complete destabilisation, with hundreds of thousands of victims of 
war and terror, millions of refugees and a largely destroyed infrastructure. 
Providing help to threatened and distressed Christians in this crisis region 
is therefore particularly important to us.

Every day, the media show us the 
consequences of IS violence in Iraq, 
and a Syria that has been devastated 
by war. In 2016 in Syria alone, 13.5 
million people and a further 10 mil-
lion people in Iraq were dependent 
upon humanitarian aid. Christians 
who live here are also threatened 
each day by violence and persecu-
tion. Families live without basic ma-
terial amenities, not to mention the 
psychological effects they face.

Secondly, to the furthest extent possi-
ble, we are trying to stop the mas-
sive exodus of Christians from this 
region and thus prevent the Christian 
communities from draining away – 
ultimately leading to the end of a 
local Christian presence. The faithful 
repeatedly tell us that our help gives 
them the courage and the means to 
remain in their homeland.

» Our material aid assures the sur-
vival of Christians, and at the 
same time, encourages them to 
remain in the Middle East. «

Our support in the Middle East 
has two main objectives: firstly, to 
improve the dramatic humanitarian 
situation of the people due to the war 
in Syria and the invasion of the IS in 
Iraq. 

From April 2016 to June 
2016 in Iraq alone, ACN 
supported some 11,800 
Christian and non-Chris-
tian families from Mosul 
and Nineveh with finan-
cial aid and food.

Middle East |  

From 2012 to 2016 ACN funded pro-
jects in the Middle East amounting a 
total of 54.7 million € – in 2016 alone 
18.3 million €.

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

marcusapawlik
Eingefügter Text
ten

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

marcusapawlik
Eingefügter Text
Plains

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



161

19 1 8

69

17

1

22

1

4

142

72 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Syria
The number of 
Christians is de-
clining with every 
year the war rages 
in Syria. Either 
they have become 

victims of war hostilities, have been 
abducted, or they are on the run. In 
2011, 1.5 million Christians still made 
up 10 % of the overall population. 
Today, only 500,000 Christians remain. 
Two-thirds of the Christians have al-
ready fled abroad. With emergency aid 
and pastoral care, we support Chris-

tians from Syria both in and outside 
the country. Many Muslim Syrians also 
receive our humanitarian aid.

In order to organise our emergency relief 
in Syria as effectively as possible, our 
aid measures are implemented direct-
ly through local bishops. The parish 
decides which families are most in need 
and distribute the aid correspondingly to 
needy Christian and Muslim families. The 
common goal is to offer families ade-
quate accommodation and provide them 
with food and power electricity.

Head of Section
Fr. Andrzej Halemba PhD

We support the relief 
kitchen “John the Mer-

ciful Table” for Syrian 
refugees in Lebanon.

| Middle East – Syria

Type of projects

Number of projects

Applied 
projects

Construction 
of facilities

Emergency 
aid

Training 
priests

Funded
projects

Means of 
Transport

Media 
support

Existence 
help

Mass 
stipends

Bibles & 
Books

Formation 
of laity

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

marcusapawlik
Eingefügter Text
ten percent

marcusapawlik
Sticky Note
Könntest Du bitte ab hier nochmal das ursprüngliche Korrektur pdf (171011_ACN-Activitiy-Report-2016_ks_emk03.pdf) für die Korrekturen durchgehen. Offensichtlich haben wir da noch einiges übersehen...

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 73

» Our tangible care for the needs of the body 
goes hand-in-hand with spiritual teachings 
of the love of God. «

We also provide active assistance to 
Syrians who have fled to Lebanon. In 
the Beqaa Valley, on the border to Syria, 
for example, we have been supporting 
the relief kitchen “John the Merciful 
Table”. Since December 2015, it has been 
a contact point for Syrian refugees, but 
also for underprivileged Lebanese and 
street children. Meanwhile, the kitchen 
is visited every day by 600 people in 
need. In 2016, ACN assisted the kitchen 
with 190,000 euros and in 2016, a further 
225,000 euros will flow into “John the 
Merciful Table” from our funds.

Syrian children from East Aleppo 
wait for a hot meal at the Jibrin 
District Displacement Centre.

Considering the fact that Syrians mourn 
countless victims of war, as well as 
hundreds of thousands who have fled 
abroad, it is always impressive for us to 
see how unwavering the people’s will to 
live is.

Children in Jibrin on the 
eastern outskirts of Aleppo. 
Thousands of Syrians were 
evacuated to the industrial 
area six miles outside of 
Aleppo. Here they are sup-
plied with clothing against 
the bitter cold, along with 
food and especially clean 
drinking water.

This is how the buildings 
across the street from the 
St Wartan Jesuit Centre in 
the Midan district of Aleppo 
currently look.

Middle East – Syria |



74 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

As 75 % of the city was destroyed and 
there is neither electricity nor running 
water, no one thought it possible that 
the population would return to this 
ghost town. Still, more and more people 
are returning.

Another focus of our work in Syria is the 
reconstruction and repair of churches 
and religious buildings. In 2016, for 
example, we supported the restoration 
of the Greek Melkite Catholic Cathedral 
of Homs with € 80,000. Even if more than 
200 church buildings have already been 
destroyed, a broad-based reconstruction 
programme can only be launched when 
the war is over. However, reconstituted 
and reopened churches are an extremely 
important sign of hope and encourage-
ment for the faithful.

From 2011, when the civil war began, to 
2016 we funded projects amounting 15.6 
million € – alone 5.9 million € in 2016.

» The people do not want to go to 
Europe, they want peace. «

Maronite Cathedral, Old 
City, Aleppo, Syria

Renovation of “Our Lady of Peace” 
Cathedral in Homs: the feast of the 
Exaltation of the Holy Cross is cele-
brated in the church courtyard.

Wherever the Church shows a presence, 
displaced people find the courage to 
return. A good example of this is the city 
of Al-Qusayr, which for a long time was 
under the control of fanatic jihadists and 
was finally conquered by government 
forces.

| Middle East – Syria



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 75

Syrian children suffer the most in the 
war. Therefore, at the initiative of 
ACN, joint relief activities of the Or-
thodox and Catholic Church were or-
ganised in Syria in which the children 
became ambassadors of peace. As the 
first joint action, the “International 
Day of the Child” was celebrated on  
1 June 2016. To this end, hundreds of 
Christian children of various denom-
inations gathered at the initiative of 
ACN for peace processions in Damas- 

cus, Aleppo, Homs, Tartus and Mar-
marita.

2,000 schools in Syria with a total of 
1.2 million pupils took part in a ecu-
menical action for peace. The pupils 
painted pictures and wrote letters 
that were handed over to high-rank-
ing representatives of the European 
Union and the United Nations by the 
patriarchs of different Churches in 
October 2016.

Christian children gather in 
Tartus for a peace proces-
sion, celebrating the “Inter-
national Day of the Child” 
on 1 June 2016 with prayers 
and other activities.

A girl with a poster during the 
peace procession: “Praying 
loudly to be heard. Don’t give up 
on us. Don’t forget us.”

A boy makes an appeal at the 
peace demonstration in Tartus: 
“Come, Lord, and deliver your 
people from war in Syria.”

Syrian children become 
ambassadors of peace.

Middle East – Syria |



49

6 0 2

8

5

0

6

1

1

29

76 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Iraq
In our aid missions 
in Iraq, we con-
tinually gain new 
awareness of the 
dramatic situation 
of the local Chris-

tian population. 1.5 million Christians 
lived here in 2003, but the official 
figures currently set the population 
at just 450,000. There is reason to fear 
that the number is actually far lower. 
Ensuring the immediate survival of the 
refugees and halting the mass exodus 
is therefore at the top of our agenda.

Patriarch Louis Raphael I. Sako sums up 
the alarming situation of the Christians 
in Iraq. He speaks of an “emigration 
tsunami” and warns that the number of 
Christians living in Iraq could decrease 
to just a few thousand. One of our most 
urgent tasks is thus to house refugees 
who have fled Mosul and the Nineveh 
Plains to Kurdistan from the invasion of 
the “Islamic State” and to organise their 
food supply.

» Many believers ex-
perience the relief 
efforts as God’s grace 
and love. «

Our relief efforts in Kurdistan have 
secured the immediate survival of some 
12,000 families. Every day, we experience 
how grateful the refugees are that they 
have been given assistance. Again and 
again, people report to us that they have 
regained the courage to face life due to 
our help. In situations of distress, this 
proves to be just as essential for survival 
as daily bread.

An altar destroyed 
by the IS and a 

decapitated  
Marian statue in  

Mar Addai Church.

Head of Section
Fr. Andrzej Halemba PhD

| Middle East – Iraq

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 77

One focus of our assistance 
operations in Iraq is supplying 
people with urgently needed 
food.

Part of our relief 
effort is also devoted 
to financial assistance 
for the construction of 
emergency shelters and 
to equip monasteries.

Destruction at the hand 
of the IS, such as that 
found in the Christian 
villages of the Nineveh 
Plains, was highly com-
mon in Iraq in 2016.

Christian presence in the region is also 
important for lasting peace, as they form 
a bridge between the opposing Muslim 
groups. Christians also make an impor-
tant contribution to education and are 
respected by moderate Muslims. In other 
words, Christians are needed in Iraq.

Among most Christians, a longing for the 
homeland therefore continues unbroken, 
despite all of the hardship. Many want to 
return as soon as the situation begins to 
normalise and survival there is possible 
once again. Consequently, our work in 
Iraq is geared towards enabling people 
to return to their homes in the medium 
to long term.

From 2012 to 2016 we could fund pro-
jects in Iraq amounting 25.7 million €.  
Of this total, 9.8 million € were funded  
in 2016 alone.

Middle East – Iraq |



78 | ACN Activityl Report 2016 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 79

In 2016, nearly 16 % of our budget was devoted to the Church in Western 
and Eastern Europe. Over the past decades, our assistance in this region 
has been characterised by funding for the construction of seminaries, 
churches, monasteries and rectories. Another important aspect of our 
work is to support the training of future priests and religious sisters. 
In 2016, as in 2015, a further focus of our commitment was to support 
churches in light of the current refugee crisis.

Above all, we support countries in 
Europe that suffer from poverty and 
the consequences of war and whose 
churches are often threatened with 
their very survival. These primarily 
include churches in Ukraine, Russia, 
Belarus, Kosovo, Macedonia, Monte-
negro, Serbia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, 
Albania and Bulgaria. Currently, we 
can observe the disturbing devel-
opment of a radicalised Islam in the 
Balkan region. It is important to stand 
by these churches and help strength-
en Christians in their faith.

» Like all Christians, we are also 
pleased about the rapprochement 
between the Catholic and the 
Russian Orthodox Churches. «

In Russia, we also support the ex-
change between the Russian Ortho-
dox and the Catholic Church. The 

Meeting of a delegation 
of the Catholic and 
the Russian Orthodox 
Churches with represent-
atives of the Catholic and 
Greek Orthodox Churches 
in Syria.

historic meeting in 2016 between 
Pope Francis and Patriarch Kirill of 
Moscow in Cuba marks a milestone 
in the relationship between both 
denominations. 

In 2016, efforts to achieve more dia-
logue and reconciliation were also the 
focus of our activities in view of the 
current refugee situation in Europe.

Western-/Eastern Europe |

Western-/
Eastern Europe



80 | ACN Activityl Report 2016 

Refugee assistance
At the latest since 
2015, the influx 
of refugees has 
been the dominant 
political issue in 
Western Europe. 

Against the backdrop of ongoing 
conflicts in the Near and Middle East 
and Africa, it can be expected that 
this problem will worsen even further. 
Western European churches also face 
great challenges in this context. The 
violence against Christian minorities in 
refugee shelters is particularly worry-
ing. ACN supports the churches in their 
efforts to handle the refugee crisis, 
especially in their pastoral activities, 
religious education and interreligious 
dialogue.

Already on his first official visit in 2013, 
Pope Francis travelled to Lampedusa, 
where thousands of refugees are still 
stranded to this day, not to mention the 

thousands who have died on dangerous 
trips across the Mediterranean or on 
the Balkan route. In a dramatic appeal, 
the head of the Catholic Church sent a 
strong signal for more compassion in the 
current refugee policy. He warned that 
there should be no “globalisation of in-
difference” on the part of affluent society 
towards the poor.

We are also committed to this call. That 
is why for years, ACN has been working 
closely with churches in handling the 
issue of refugees. A serious problem is 
that the majority of refugees in Western 
Europe are of the Muslim faith. Christian 
refugees therefore have a minority status 
in the shelters and often face disadvan-
tages, discrimination and occasionally, 
even violent attacks.

Particularly with regard to the large 
wave of refugees in 2014 to 2016, many 
churches are also requesting sufficient 
qualified pastoral care for the refugees in 
the respective national language, along 
with the provision of religious literature 
and other practical forms of assistance. 
We will continue to support the churches 
over the next few years in meeting these 
and many other challenges associated 
with the refugee problem.

» Refugees have not earned our 
indifference, but our compassion. «

Religious lesson with a motif 
from the children’s Bible for 
Iraqi refugee children in Essen, 
Germany.

ACN donated 300 chil-
dren’s Bibles in Arabic 

to the Chaldean Catho-
lic parish “Apostles Mar 
Addai and Mar Mari” in 

Essen, Germany.

| Western-/Eastern Europe – Refugee assistance

Head of Section
Peter Humeniuk



22

7 2 1

0

0

0

1

0

1

12

ACN Activity Report 2016 | 81

Albania
The small coun-
try on the Balkan 
peninsula has 
some 2.8 million 
inhabitants and is 
one of the poorest 

countries in Europe. Christians are in 
a minority here. Like the faithful in 
Albania, the local Church also have 
existential worries. A continuing 
major concern is the shortage of young 
priests and bishops, as well as a grow-
ing fundamentalist Islam.

Another problem until recently was the 
lack of bishop appointments. In the 
meantime, the Pope has newly occupied 
three of the six Albanian bishoprics. This 
represents a clear sign in view of the zeal 
of fundamentalist Islamic forces being 
supported by the Arab world.

» The churches in 
Albania lack material 
necessities. «

Pastoral work 
with children in 
the parish church 
in Jaru.

Western-/Eastern Europe – Albania |

In 2016, relief organisations for Eastern 
Europe met with the bishops of Alba-
nia, Montenegro, Bosnia and Kosovo. 
The aim was to find solutions for the 
financial crisis in the local churches. A 
broad consensus was reached on the im-
portance of ensuring the viability of the 
ordinariates and parishes and providing 
priests with basic health care in the 
event of illness and in old age.

Where jobs are scarce, both the popula-
tion and the Church suffer from existen-
tial difficulties. Therefore, our funds for 
Albania have mainly been channelled 
into securing the livelihood of priests. Head of Section

Peter Rettig

Type of projects

Number of projects

Applied 
projects

Construction 
of facilities

Emergency 
aid

Training 
priests

Funded
projects

Means of 
Transport

Media 
support

Existence 
help

Mass 
stipends

Bibles & 
Books

Formation 
of laity



94

34 17 1

0

4

2

5

3

6

72

82 | ACN Activityl Report 2016 

Bosnia and Herzegovina
After the last 
Bosnian war in 
1995, the number 
of Catholics in 
this small Bal-
kan country was 

diminished by half. Currently, there are 
about 450,000 believers, who represent 
about 15 % of the population. Although 
a large part of the church infrastruc-
ture has been rebuilt since the end of 
the war, there is still a lack of suitable 
training centres. Therefore, we pri-
marily support the Bosnian Church in 
the construction of pastoral buildings. 
Further funds are being used to train 
candidates for the priesthood.

Currently, new pastoral centres are being 
established in Bosnia to reconnect the 
parishes that remained after the war. 
The Church is making an enormous 
contribution to the well-being of people 
in a country that is both poor and far 
from being organised. The social and 
pastoral work of the Catholic Church 
makes no difference between people of 
the Muslim, Catholic or Orthodox faith: 
The individual person is the focus of our 
attention.

However, despite the reconstruction, 
many Bosnian cities and communities 
in Bosnia lack pastoral training for 
parishioners and means of transport in 
distant parishes. We therefore funded 
the construction of a pastoral centre and 
student dormitory in Sarajevo and kept 
supporting the John Paul II Youth Center 
in Sarajevo, which we helped build in 
2015. Both are regular elements of our 
programs.

The number of callings to the priesthood 
is still relatively high in Bosnia. We regu-
larly fund the training of diocesan priest-
hood candidates and religious members 
here. In 2016, for example, we continued 
renovating the seminary in Sarajevo, 
where 41 seminarians currently study.

| Western-/Eastern Europe – Bosnia and Herzegovina

» We are committed to turn-
ing a church in need into a 
church with a future. «

7,000 YOUCAT 
copies went to the 

Ivan Pavao II Centre 
in Sarajevo.

We support the training of 41 
seminarians at the Archiepis-
copal Seminary of Sarajevo.

Head of Section
Magda Kaczmarek

Type of projects

Number of projects

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



102

32 9 17

0

0

0

2

1

10

71

ACN Activity Report 2016 | 83

Romania
The country, 
which has a pop-
ulation of around 
20 million, is 
characterised by 
unemployment, 

corruption and the lack of social and 
economic prospects. The Romani-
an-Orthodox Church unites some 87 % 
of the population. The Catholic Church 
is thus in the minority. Disadvantages 
in the allocation of public funds are a 
daily occurrence for the local Christian 
churches. We support the Romanian 
Church, especially by constructing 
places of worship and training priests.

The extreme minority situation of the 
Catholic Church in Romania also leads to 
numerous instances of discrimination. 
Many local Christian churches simply 
lack the money to invest in their outdat-
ed infrastructure. Here, ACN assists the 
churches financially and supports the 
renovation of church buildings, enabling 
the faithful to worship in a dignified 
manner.

Western-/Eastern Europe – Romania |

» Because many families are emigra-
ting to Western Europe, vocations  
to priesthood are also dwindling.  «

Another problem is the catastrophic 
situation regarding new recruits in the 
Romanian Catholic Church. This results 
from the fact that many Romanians 
have been driven abroad due to cor-
rupt structures in politics and business, 
exacerbated by the economic downturn. 
As a result of emigration, there is a lack 
of faithful, committed young people 
who are eligible for the priesthood. We 
therefore support the Church in the help 
for vocations and training of seminarians 
and provide vehicles so that the remain-
ing priests can perform their pastoral 
tasks, even in remote parishes.

Renovated church 
in Ghenci with a 
statue of Christ.

Training of semi-
narians from the 
diocese of Iași.

Head of Section
Peter Rettig

Type of projects

Number of projects



100

23 4 6

2

28

7

8

3

8

89

84 | ACN Activityl Report 2016 

Russia
Our activities in 
Russia reflect 
the historical 
meeting between 
Pope Francis and 
Patriarch Kirill 

of Moscow on 12 February 2016 in 
Havana. Both Church leaders took this 
opportunity to sign a comprehensive 
action programme concerning key 
issues that are continually important 
also to our work: help for persecuted 
Christians, peace in the Middle East 
and the protection of the Christian 
family and human life.

The first response to the programmat-
ic appeal of the two church leaders 
was our meeting with a delegation of 
Catholic and Orthodox Church repre-

sentatives from Russia, which took place 
in Damascus in April 2016. The focus of 
the meeting was the question of how to 
assist people affected by war in Syria. In 
addition, the decision was made to com-
pile documentation of war damage to 
church buildings in Syria. Patriarch Kirill 
praised the meeting we had initiated as 
an “important gathering” and described 
it as the “start” of a cooperation.

Type of projects

Number of projects

Head of Section
Peter Humeniuk

» We will continue  
the dialogue with the 
Orthodox Church. «

Pastoral visits for priests of the 
diocese of St. Joseph in Irkutsk.

Members of the Catholic 
delegation are introduced to 
Patriarch Kirill of Moscow.

| Western-/Eastern Europe – Russia

But also locally in Russia, we were able 
to advance the dialogue with the Ortho-
dox Church. In Moscow, for example, a 
working group was established that will 
deal with the issue of Middle East and 
the protection of the family.

However, supporting the Catholic Church 
in Russia also remains of particular 
importance to ACN, especially since this 
small Church would only be survive with 
great difficulty were it not for external 
help. Some of the parishes are of the 
same size as dioceses elsewhere.

We help by financing the cost of trans-
port, the formation of seminarians in 
St. Petersburg as well as upkeeps of the 
priest and sisters.



463

109 52 63

6

57

7

25

9

50

378

ACN Activity Report 2016 | 85

Ukraine
Even years after 
the Maidan Rev-
olution, Ukraine 
has not yet fully 
recovered. As a re-
sult of the military 

conflict in eastern Ukraine, around 1.5 
million internally displaced persons 
are currently scattered in central and 
western Ukraine. The country is char-
acterised by high unemployment, cor-
ruption and a lack of future prospects. 
Due to the turmoil of war and severe 
poverty in the country, the existence 
of the Catholic Church is now under 
threat, particularly in South East 
Ukraine. It also suffers from the strong 
influence of protestant sects.

“The level of poverty of many people 
in the Ukraine is alarming,” Suffragan 
Bishop Sobilo told us. In particular, local 
village populations often have no access 
to medical care and other daily necessi-
ties. 

Nor are priests and religious members 
spared from the plight of poverty. Since 
the faithful in the parishes are not able 
to support both priests and the commu-
nity, many local churches are fighting for 
their very survival.

For many priests, returning to their com-
munities in the eastern part of the coun-
try or to Crimea is extremely difficult and 
dangerous due to the war and refugee 
situation. Quite a few communities are 
therefore currently without pastors. For 
this reason, existential help for priests, 
the funding of priestly vocations, emer-
gency aid for refugees in eastern Ukraine 
and humanitarian aid on Crimea, as well 
as the construction and reconstruction 
of religious facilities were high on our list 
of Ukrainian projects in 2016.

In 2016, we also funded ecclesiastical 
media such as Radio Voskresinnya in 
Ukraine. Through this radio station, the 
Church makes an important contribution 
to the proclamation of the gospel, the 
renewal of faith and raising awareness in 
society.

Type of projects

Number of projects

Head of Section
Magda Kaczmarek

» For many priests, returning to their 
communities in Eastern Ukraine is 
extremely dangerous. «

Material support for 
14 elderly and sick 
sisters of the My-
ronosytsi religious 
order in Ukraine.

Western-/Eastern Europe – Ukraine |



86 | ACN Activity Report 2016 



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 87

Asia/Oceania
We oversee the vast East Asian and Oceanic region with a total of three 
units. The churches’ problems here mostly encompass conflicts of faith, 
lack of tolerance, social inequality, the crisis in education and a lack of in-
frastructure. Together with our project partners, we frequently face seem-
ingly insurmountable obstacles. But despite all the difficulties, we realise 
time and again that our assistance operations are improving the situation 
of the churches in the medium to long term.

In some cases, such as in China, 
patience and perseverance are 
often required to overcome political 
obstacles and initiate aid projects. 
Sometimes, however, nature poses 
a major challenge for our project 
partners, e.g. in Papua New Guinea, 
where many Christian communities in 
remote regions are difficult to reach.

In many places, it should not be 
underestimated how difficult it is for 
indigenous populations to adapt to 
the challenges of progress. Particu-
larly in the oceanic region, such as 
in the Philippines or in Papua New 
Guinea, many believers feel uprooted 
and abandoned by progress. Here, we 
consider it our task to help our pro-
ject partners in offering people prayer 
and orientation through the Bible and 
catechesis in a world that has been 
turned upside down.

» Violent conflicts of faith 
are still the biggest 
problem. «

In many areas, the most serious 
concern for the Church is the struggle 
with other religious denominations. 
This is particularly true in India and 
Pakistan, where Christian minorities 
are exposed daily to the dangers of 
discrimination, persecution and even 
assassination.
 

In the mountains of the 
East Indian state of Od-
isha, we visited several 
Catholic villages of the 
diocese of Rourkela. 
This is the only diocese 
in the Odisha region 
where discrimination 
against Christians hard-
ly exists.

Asia/Oceania |



95

30 10

4

14

2

1

3

4

72

88 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Pakistan
It is not without 
reason that 
Pakistan is re-
peatedly criti-
cised by human 
rights and aid 

organisations. Massive restrictions 
on religious freedom and freedom of 
expression have become manifest in 
many places in the country through 
discrimination, threats and violence 
against religious minorities. ACN sup-
ports the Catholic Church in Pakistan 
wherever it can in maintaining both its 
pastoral mission, and not least, also 
the human dignity of Christians.

Founded in 1947 as a secular state, 
Pakistan has increasingly developed 
into a noticeably Islamic republic. The 
country now counts 180 million inhabit-
ants, only about six million of which are 
Christians. Some three million Pakistani 
profess themselves to be members of 
the Catholic Church, which is divided 
into two archbishoprics and five further 
bishoprics.
 
Article 2 of Pakistan’s Constitution de-
clares Islam the state religion. According 
to the Constitution, the head of state 
must also be Muslim, similar to the prime 
minister. So-called “blasphemy laws”, 
incorporated into the criminal code in 
1986, severely restrict religious freedom 
and freedom of expression. “Desecration 
of the Koran” and “insulting the Prophet 
Mohammed” are offenses which can be 
punished with a life sentence, but also 
with the death penalty.

On Easter Sunday 2016, one of the most 
terrible attacks on Christians in the coun-
try took place. A suicide bomber and 
declared member of a splinter group of 

Medical assistance for the 
injured after the attack in 

Gulshan-e-Iqbal Park on 
Easter 2016. The bombing 
was directed at the coun-
try’s Christians, killing 78 

and injuring many others.

Head of Section
Reinhard Backes

| Asia/Oceania – Pakistan

4

Type of projects

Number of projects

Applied 
projects

Construction 
of facilities

Emergency 
aid

Training 
priests

Funded
projects

Means of 
Transport

Media 
support

Existence 
help

Mass 
stipends

Bibles & 
Books

Formation 
of laity



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 89

Emergency aid for vic-
tims of the bombing at 
the Catholic St. John’s 
Church in Youhanabad, 
Lahore, Pakistan with 
Archbishop Shaw of 
Lahore.

Visit to St Philipp’s parish, 
where a “Bible marathon” 
with just under 2,000 
readers was conducted. The 
event was an initiative of 
the Catholic Biblical Com-
mission of Pakistan (CBCP).

Christians in the “Seven 
Lanes” district of 
Gulshan-e-Iqbal Town. 
Christians who have 
been expelled by Muslim 
Taliban extremists live in 
this slum in the Pakistani 
border area. 

» The laws of Pakistan open the door to the discrimination 
and persecution of religious minorities. «

the Pakistani Taliban movement killed 78 
people in Gulshan-e-Iqbal Park, includ-
ing 24 Christians and 54 Muslims. 31 of 
the victims were children.

Against a background of increasing dis-
crimination and violence against minor-
ities, one of our most urgent tasks is to 
support the Catholic Church in Pakistan 
in its difficult situation. Our aid pro-
jects promote initiatives in all dioceses, 
including construction measures, as well 
as the projects of various congregations. 

But securing religious buildings and 
legal aid for the faithful are also on our 
funding list. In Lahore, for example, 
we supported Christians who were the 
victims of arbitrary arrests in 2016. They 
were given financial support for legal 
advice and assistance in court, as well as 
material support for their families.

Asia/Oceania – Pakistan |



901

107 50 144

3

109

3

4

12

127

559

90 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

India
A multi-ethnic 
state, caste 
system, pov-
erty, economic 
boom – India 
continues to 

be a country of extreme conditions 
and opposites. This also applies to 
the country’s religious communities. 
For example, Christians, Muslims and 
other minorities suffer discrimination, 
deprivation, violence and persecution 
in some areas. It is no wonder that 
we often face major obstacles when it 
comes to our aid measures for church-
es in the country. But in 2016, we were 
once again able to advance numerous 
projects in the areas of training, faith 
formation and reconstruction.

India is astonishing in many ways. With 
an area of 3,200,000 square kilometres, 
it is rightly called a subcontinent. 60 % of 
the population are younger than 25 years 
old, and on a mosaic of 29 federal states 
and seven other federal territories, one 
can find 2,000 ethnic groups and nearly 
900 languages. In addition, the country 
is a conglomerate of confessions. 80 % of 
the population are Hindu, 14.2 % Moslem 
and 2.3 % Christian. But also Jains, Bud-
dhists, Sikhs, Parsees and followers of 
animistic religions are represented there.

The Catholic Church in India has a net-
work of 171 dioceses, to which about 17 
million believers belong. Although the 
Indian Constitution guarantees free-
dom of faith and conscience, religious 
minorities are discriminated against and 
even persecuted in some states, such 
as Madhya Pradesh. In addition, the 
extreme right-wing BJP party spares no 
efforts in subordinating the entire socie-
ty to the Hindutva regime. In India, some 
365 cases of anti-Christian persecution 
were recorded in 2015, and the trend is 
rising.

Heads of Section
Véronique Vogel 
Reinhard Backes 

» Radical Hinduism currently 
represents an acute threat to 
the Christian Churches. «

| Asia/Oceania – India

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 91

We also visited small 
Christian communi-
ties in villages of the 
diocese of Sagar.

Soup kitchen in St 
Thomas Church Baba-
kutti for participants of 
the pastoral programme 
of the Dalit Mission in 
Sarangarth.

» Our help is most urgently needed where 
the pressure on Christians is greatest. «

The fruits of our work were most 
clearly demonstrated to us during our 
trips to the East Indian state of Odis-
ha. In the district of Kandhamal, we 
met Christians who had escaped the 
anti-Christian pogroms of 2008. Even 
though they had experienced terrible 

Above all, the Christian Dalits, among 
the poorest of the poor, are discrimi-
nated against. They have become an 
inexhaustible source of cheap labour 
and the disenfranchised slaves of the 
upper castes. Many bishops, priests and 
religious members have participated in 
marches and demonstrations protesting 
the treatment of the Dalits and support-
ing the improvement in their fundamen-
tal rights.

The main focus of our work in India is to 
assist those dioceses located in states 
where Christians face strong political 
and social pressure. In this context, we 
primarily help the pastoral initiatives of 
dioceses and congregations that pro-
motes faith formation. With our assis-
tance, for instance, a total of 27 semi-
narians from the diocese of Jhabua were 
trained between 2015 and 2016. Church 
construction projects in Madhya Pradesh 
were also on our funding list.

Odisha – from hell to a place of hope
violence, terror, and displacement, 
many believers, priests and sisters 
had returned to their home villages. 
These Christians expressed their deep 
gratitude for our support in the recon-
struction of their churches.

Asia/Oceania – India |



27

13 3 2

0

11

0

0

1

6

36*

92 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Bangladesh
Some 163 mil-
lion people now 
live in the small 
and relatively 
young nation 
state of Bangla-

desh. The country has mainly become 
famous for regular catastrophic floods 
that occur in the southern Bay of Ben-
gal. Although Bangladesh is no longer 
one of the poorest countries in the 
world, the population has enormous 

needs. Educational deficits, exploita-
tion, child prostitution and violence 
against religious minority groups are 
widespread. We support the Church in 
Bangladesh primarily through finan-
cial support for the promotion of faith 
formation and initiatives that contrib-
ute to social and religious peace.

Bangladesh has made progress in many 
areas over recent years. The economy is 
growing at an annual rate of around 5 %. 
The downside of growth, however, is the 
exploitation of millions of cheap workers 
by companies that are often extremely 
dependent on predominantly Western or 
multinational corporations. Poor educa-
tional opportunities and the emigration 
of the workforce abroad also further 
exacerbate the dilemma.

Above all, people in the countryside are 
neglected by politics. More and more 
families are moving to the capital Dhaka 
in the hope of a better life. Their dream 
usually ends in the misery of shanty 
towns, where women and young girls are 
exposed to the dangers of prostitution 

A cross on a church 
in Bangladesh.

Head of Section
Véronique Vogel

| Asia/Oceania – Bangladesh

Type of projects

Number of projects

*including project 
applications from 
the previous year.

Bangladesh



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 93Asia/Oceania – Bangladesh |

Moses M. Costa C.S.C., 
Archbishop of Chittagong, 
in Bangladesh, on a parish 
visit.

Liturgical, spiritual and 
social training in seminars 
at the Pastoral Centre of 
the Catholic Diocese of 
Mymensingh.

Seminarians in Dinajpur, 
Bangladesh, receiving their 
consecration.

Construction of the rec-
tory of the Holy Rosary 
Parish in Hasnabad, 
Archdiocese of Dhaka.

and human trafficking. ACN is supporting 
the order Oblates of Mary Immaculate 
financially to set up a centre for migrants 
in Dhaka that will prevent people from 
slipping into the misery of the slums.

» We support inter-religious dialogue to defuse violence and 
conflict between believers of religious denominations. «

formation of young seminarians and the 
organisation of seminars and symposia, 
as well as support for the construction 
of educational institutions and religious 
buildings.

Religious minority groups in Bangla-
desh also find themselves in a difficult 
situation. The country is 89 % Muslim; 
Catholics in the country number just 
350,000 and face enormous challenges. 
There is a climate of fear, as attacks 
against the Christian minority have 
increased considerably. Priests and 
religious sisters often live under the 
constant threat of beeing murdered, es-
pecially in rural Christian communities. 
We are therefore helping the Church in 
its commitment to deepen interreligious 
dialogue so that conflicts can be avoided 
as early as possible. First and foremost, 
this includes financial support for the 



72

4 4 5

1

9

1

3

2

35

64

94 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

China
For years, the 
growing joy of 
the Chinese in 
the Christian 
faith has faced 
an increasingly 

restrictive religious policy on the part 
of the Chinese government. Not only 
the Church suffers from the under-
mining of religious freedom; foreign 

organisations also fear that their 
cooperation with local churches will be 
hampered in the future. In 2016, how-
ever, we continued our aid projects in 
China as usual.

During the Cultural Revolution of the 
1960s, the churches, especially the 
Catholic Church, were regarded as 
counter-revolutionary forces. Thank 
God these times are over. Nevertheless, 
religious freedom still faces a difficult 
situation in China today, even though 
Christian churches are gaining populari-
ty all over the country. Today, according 
to some estimates, there are even more 
Christians than Communist Party mem-
bers in China.

In many parishes, we experience the joy, 
confidence and energy of the Chinese 
practicing the Christian faith. Easter 
and Christmas Masses were once again 
packed in 2016. The church exerts a ma-
jor attraction, especially among young 
believers under 40. This is also reflected 
in the active participation in pilgrimages 
and the Year of Mercy activities.

| Asia/Oceania – China

Type of projects

Number of projects

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 95

Sunday Mass in 
the Cathedral.

Since early 2014, more 
than 1,200 churches 
have been affected by 
the demolition of cross-
es in Zhejiang Province.

Backyard of a 
Chinese parish.

The enthusiasm of the faithful stands in 
contradiction to the policies of segrega-
tion and regulation of religious life on 
the part of the Chinese government. The 
party leaders’ attempts to “sinicise”, i.e. 
to transform it into a Chinese church, 
the Catholic Church are highly evident. 
For example, President Xi Jinping gave 
a programmatic speech on religious 
policy in April 2016, in which he stressed 
the importance of “actively” adapting 
religions in the country to socialist 
society.

However, ACN was able to support many 
projects in China in 2016. After decades 
of isolation, the Church in China has 
a particular need to catch up in terms 
of education and training. Most of our 
aid has therefore been used to support 
university students. The training of reli-
gious sisters was also supported.

Our support for church building projects 
in China, on the other hand, declined 

» Many grants were used for 
the formation of sisters. «

slightly, but this is a coincidence rather 
then a consequence of our funding 
policy. A finished place of worship or a 
renovated novitiate residence are wel-
comed by the faithful with great joy and 
grateful prayers.

Asia/Oceania – China |

marcusapawlik
Hervorheben
vor ", i.e. ...

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



109

19 6 7

0

25

2

1

0

16

76

96 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Philippines
In contrast to 
Pakistan and 
India, Catholic 
Christians make 
up 80 % of the 
population and 

are thus the majority in the Philip-
pines. Nevertheless, the Church faces 
enormous challenges. Growing social 
inequality, increasing materialism and 
conflicts on the island of Mindanao 
have put a strain on social peace. In 
addition to supporting pastoral tasks 
and construction projects, the focus 
of our aid lies therefore in promoting 
dialogue and peace initiatives.

In recent years, we have provided recon-
struction aid following the devastating 
Typhoon Yolanda of 2013. Our currently 
funded construction measures include 
the expansion of the Holy Family Hospi-
tal in Bongao, Tawi-Tawi, near the island 
of Jolo, where Christians are a minority 
under a Muslim majority. In addition, we 
are active in the dioceses of northern 
Luzon, an economically underdevel-
oped region. During our project trips to 
the Philippines in 2016, we were also 
able to learn first-hand from numerous 
encounters and discussions with our 
project partners what our aid means to 
the faithful.

On our project trip to the 
Archdiocese of Zamboanga 
in the Philippines, we also 
visited a Muslim village in 

Great Santa Cruz, where we 
currently support an interre-

ligious dialogue initiative.

Head of Section
Reinhard Backes

| Asia/Oceania – Philippines

Type of projects

Number of projects



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 97

Christian believers receive 
Holy Communion at the 
parish centre in Kiblawan.

Sisters of the Carmelite 
Convent in Tambacan, 
Burgos, Pangasinan.

Christians are in the 
minority on the southern 
Philippine island of Min-
danao. The faithful suffer 
from discrimination, per-
secution and sometimes 
assassinations.

» On the island of Mindanao, we encourage 
dialogue between Muslims and Christians. «

Special attention was given to the 
southern Philippine island of Mindanao 
in 2016. On the island, which is mainly 
inhabited by Muslims, Christians are a 
minority and suffer from discrimination, 
persecution and even assassination. 
Only through tolerated social initiatives 
can Christians, who are severely restrict-
ed in exercising their religion, express 
an authentic profession of the Christian 
faith.

Our aid projects are thus aimed at 
promoting dialogue between the two 
religious denominations, thereby 
strengthening the mutual trust and 
understanding, and ultimately enabling 
a more peaceful coexistence.

Asia/Oceania – Philippines |



52

3 14 9

0

7

0

1

0

6

40

98 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Papua New Guinea
The comparative-
ly young state of 
Papua New Guinea 
still has problems 
adapting to the 
changes brought 

about by technological progress. In 
many areas, loss of identity, high 
crime, drug addiction, child abuse and 
a largely abysmal infrastructure are 
widely spread. It is no wonder that the 

churches are not only a place of faith 
for many people, but also an institu-
tion that offers orientation and social 
support. ACN currently supports the 
country’s churches, predominantly 
with mass stipends and vehicle assis-
tance.

The earliest attempts at a Catholic mis-
sion began nearly 170 years ago in the 
territory that is now Papua New Guinea. 
Catholic missionaries only arrived 60 
years ago to some of the present-day 
dioceses. Since the population accepted 
Christianity only a few generations ago, 
the baptized often continue to have 
beliefs that come from the traditional 
local culture.

Also, within just a few decades, a con-
siderable part of the population has 
had to cope with the transition into the 
information age. The cultural shock is 
still deeply felt by many people today. 
The Church gives guidance to the people. 
To the extent that people understand 
the invitation of the Gospel, they are 
willing to grow in identity and become 
engaged with the Church. A great love for 
“Mama Maria” can be observed across 
the country.

» Young Catholics, in 
particular, sense how much 
prayer and the Bible offer 
support and guidance. «

Children with children’s 
Bibles, 10,000 copies of 

which are now available 
in English in Papua New 

Guinea.

| Asia/Oceania – Papua New Guinea

Type of projects

Number of projects

marcusapawlik
Durchstreichen

marcusapawlik
Eingefügter Text
have religious

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke

AlexanderLengerke
Notiz
Marked festgelegt von AlexanderLengerke



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 99

» Mobility is one of the 
biggest problems for 
the Church in Papua 
New Guinea. «

Today, 26 % of the 7.62 million inhabit-
ants of Papua New Guinea are Catholic. 
Overall the population is 95 % Christian. 
Nearly a third of all schools and health-
care facilities in Papua New Guinea are in 
Catholic hands. Young people, in particu-
lar, feel connected to the Catholic faith.

While the number of Western missionar-
ies is rapidly decreasing, more and more 
clergy and sisters from Asia, mainly from 

Lessons given by the Fran-
ciscan Order in the Catechist 
Training Centre in Mendi.

Many remote parishes in Papua 
New Guinea can only be reached 
with off-road vehicles.

Father Damian Szum-
ski, ready to visit his 
missionary stations.

Father Krzysztof Sokol 
MFS at a confession in his 
missionary station.

tian world. In November, Pope 
Francis appointed the Archbishop 
of the capital Port Moresby, Mgr. 
John Ribat MSC, as the country’s 
first Cardinal. The joy of this acco-
lade united a highly diverse range 
of societal groups beyond the bor-
ders of the Catholic Church. With 
the new Cardinal, the Universal 
Church gains greater access to the 
perspective of a community that is 
as young and unusual as it is un-
familiar, from a region that could 
hardly be further from Europe.

the Philippines and India, but also My-
anmar, are replacing them. Meanwhile, 
70 % of the clergy and religious members 
are locals.

To this day, many regions of New Guinea 
are inaccessible and largely lack a 
modern infrastructure. A bishop from 
Papua New Guinea recently told us that 
mobility is one of the biggest problems. 
In the poorly developed, extremely 
rugged terrain, the church can scarcely 
reach people without four-wheel-drive 
vehicles. Airplane tickets to the moun-
tains and boat trips to the islands are 
particularly expensive. In addition to 
requests for mass stipends, we therefore 
help primarily by cofinancing off-road 
vehicles.

Asia/Oceania – Papua New Guinea |

Pope Francis appoints 
the first Cardinal in 
Papua New Guinea
In 2016, Papua New 
Guinea became the 
focal point of the Chris-



100 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

Index
A
Advocacy 7, 31, 34

DOCAT 37
Iraq 32
IS 31
Public relations 34
Religious Freedom Report 33
Syria 32
YOUCAT 37

Africa 9, 15, 22, 24, 59
Algeria 60
AMACOM 59
Democratic Republic of the Congo 66
Guinea-Conakry 62
Kenya 59, 68
Libya 60
Niger 63
Nigeria 64
South Sudan 61

Albania 81
Aleppo 35, 73, 75
Algeria 60
AMACOM 59
Archbishop Socrates Villegas 36
Argentina 56
Asia 9, 22, 24

Asia/Oceania 15, 87
Bangladesh 92
China 15, 87, 94
India 15, 90
Lahore 89
Laos 15
Odisha 91
Pakistan 15, 87, 88
Papua New Guinea 87, 98
Philippines 15, 87, 96
Vietnam 15

B
Bangladesh 92
Benedict XVI, Pope 43
Blood-red Trevi Fountain 36
Boko Haram 64, 65
Bosnia and Herzegovina 82
Brazil 54

Fazenda da Esperança 55
Bukavu 67

C
Catholic Radio & Television Network 

(CRTN) 38
Central African Republic 38
Children’s Bible 29

Chile 56
China 15, 87, 94
COMECE 31
Construction and reconstruction 7, 14, 24
Crimea 85
CRTN 38, 39
Cuba 46

Havana 46

D
Democratic Republic of the Congo 66

Bukavu 67
Distribution of Bibles, religious books  

and media 7, 14, 29
DOCAT 29, 37

E
Ecuador 52
Emergency assistance in cases of war, dis-
placement, violence and natural catastro-
phes 7, 14, 27
EU-Parliament 31, 32, 35
Executive Council 105
Executive President 105
Existence help for religious 7, 14, 22

| Index



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 101

F
Facts and figures 13
Faith formation of laity 7, 14, 23
Fazenda da Esperança 55
Foundation Council 105
Francis, Pope 3, 35, 37, 84

G
Guatemala 49
Gregory III Laham, Patriarch 76
Guinea-Conakry 62

H
Haiti 43, 44

Port-au-Prince 45
Havana 46
History 104
Homs 74, 75

I
Imprint Inside Front Cover
India 15, 90

Odisha 91
Information, prayer, action 6, 12
International Ecclesiastic Assistant 105 
Iraq 1, 15, 27, 71, 76

Islamic State 76
Mosul 71
Patriarch Louis Raphael I. Sako 76

Islamic State (IS) 15, 31, 32, 76

K
Kenya 59, 68
Knights of Columbus (KoC) 32
KPMG 11, 13
Kirill of Moscow, Patriarch 84

L
Lahore 89
Laos 15
Latin America 9, 15, 21, 22, 24, 43

Argentina 56
Brazil 54
Chile 56
Cuba 46
Ecuador 52
Guatemala 49
Haiti 43, 44
Uruguay 48
Venezuela 50

Lebanon 38
Libya 60
Louis Raphael I. Sako, Patriarch 76

M
Mass stipends 7, 14, 19
Means of transport for pastoral care 7, 

14, 25
Media support for the propagation  

of faith 7, 39
Mercy campaign 35
Middle East 14, 15, 27, 31, 38, 71

Iraq 15, 71, 76
Syria 15, 71, 72

Mission-related expenditures 12, 13
Montevideo 48
Moscow 84
Mosul 71, 76

N
National conference Philippines 36
National Sections 105
Niger 63
Nigeria 64

Boko Haram 64
Night of Witnesses 36

O
Odisha 91
Ostpriesterhilfe 8

P
Pakistan 15, 87, 88

Lahore 89
Papua New Guinea 87, 98
Philippines 15, 36, 87, 96
Photo Index Inside Front Cover
Piacenza, Mauro Cardinal 1 
Pontifical Foundation 1, 3, 6, 104
Port-au-Prince 45
Public relations 34

Blood-red Trevi Fountain 36
EU-Parliament 35
Mercy campaign 35
National conference Philippines 36
Night of Witnesses 36
Red Wedensday 36
Rosary prayer 34
World Youth Day 34

R
Red Wednesday 36
Refugee assistance 80
Religious Freedom Report 30, 33
Romania 83
Rosary prayer 34
Russia 84

Moscow 84

Index | 

S
Scholarships 20
Seminarians 20
South Sudan 61
Syria 1, 15, 27, 31, 32, 35, 55, 71, 72

Aleppo 73, 75
Homs 74, 75
Islamic State (IS) 76
Mosul 76

T
Training of priests and religious 7, 

14, 20

U
Ukraine 38, 85

Crimea 85
Uruguay 48

Montevideo 48

V
Venezuela 21, 50
Vietnam 15

W
Werenfried van Straaten, Fr. 8, 25, 

27, 104
Western-/Eastern Europe 15, 21, 22, 

79
Albania 81
Bosnia and Herzegovina 82
Refugee assistance 80
Romania 83
Russia 84
Ukraine 85

World Youth Day 34

Y
Year of Mercy 55, 59
YOUCAT 29, 37, 69



102 | ACN Activity Report 2016 | Our Mission, Vision, Values

Our Guidelines
1. We are loyal to the Holy Father. As 

a Pontifical Foundation, we partici-
pate in the universal mission of the 
Church.

2. We serve the cause of evangelisa-
tion. We respond courageously to 
the challenges of the time following 
the teaching of the Church.

3. We are committed to the persecuted 
Church. By sharing testimonies of 
faith, we build a bridge of charity 
between our benefactors and bene- 
ficiaries.

4. We are custodians of our benefac-
tors’ generosity. We run a modern, 
transparent and effective fundrais-
ing and administration.

» For the love of Christ 
urges us on.« 2 Corinthians 5:14

Our Mission
As a Catholic charity, we support the 
faithful wherever they are persecuted, 
oppressed or in need, through Informa-
tion, Prayer and Action.

Our Vision
A world in which Christianity can thrive 
everywhere.



ACN Activity Report 2016 | 103Our Mission, Vision, Values | 

Our Values
1. Faith and Christian Love
 The foundation of all our activities 

is Christian Faith and Love. This 
includes our fidelity to the Holy 
Father and the adherence to both 
the teachings and institutions of the 
Catholic Church.

2. Prayer
 Regular prayer, personal and com-

mon, animates our daily work and 
strengthens our missionary spirit. It 
moves us to offer assistance to those 
who are suffering because of their 
loyalty to Christ and His Church – on 
whose prayers we rely as well.

3. Pastoral Commitment
 We strive to proclaim the Gospel, be 

it “welcome or unwelcome” (2 Tim 
4:2), responding courageously to the 
challenges of the time. We do this 
when engaging our benefactors and 
by financing pastoral projects with 
their contributions.

4. Unity
 Conceived as a “bridge of love” from 

its origins, ACN serves for unity and 
reconciliation. We create commun-
ion with and between both our ben-
efactors and beneficiaries through 
prayer, providing information and 
expressing gratitude.

5. Service
 We fulfil our mission through mercy 

and humble service, listening care-
fully to the needs of our partners. 
We aspire to be a personal source of 
comfort and strength to our benefi-
ciaries and benefactors.

6. Openness
 Through our support of the Univer-

sal Church we promote a respectful 
dialogue with many cultures around 
the world. We live this openness our-
selves in our manifold encounters 
both within and outside the Catholic 
Church.

7. Accountability
 We handle the funds we receive with 

the highest care, seeking efficien-
cy and measuring impact both in 
our funding activities and within 
our internal organization. We work 
transparently, showing the sources, 
uses and achievements of the funds 
we receive.

8. Trust
 Our unshakeable trust in Divine 

Providence guides us into the future 
and enables us to place trust in 
others and, in turn, to be trusted by 
them. Consecrated to Our Lady of 
Fatima we are filled with hope and 
confidence.



104 | ACN Activity Report 2016 

A glimpse into history reveals the lasting 
impact of our founder Father Werenfried 
van Straaten, still felt today. In his spirit, 
we are active worldwide helping the 

cause of persecuted and suffering Chris-
tians. This will continue to remain true in 
the future.

Father Werenfried van Straaten, founder of Aid to the Church in Need

1947 Organisation of the first fundraiser 
for displaced Germans including 
approx. 3,000 priests (therefore 
“Oostpriesterhulp”) under the 
guidance of Father Werenfried van 
Straaten

1950 Start of the “Chapel Truck Initia- 
tive” – 35 trucks are converted 
into “mobile chapels” for persons 
displaced from their homeland

1953 Foundation of the International 
Building Order to construct houses  
and churches for the poor 

1956 After the Hungarian uprising, the 
local Church is assisted

1959 Start of the Asian Assistance Fund 
and first encounter of Father  
Werenfried with Mother Teresa 
in the “House of the Dying” in 
Calcutta

1962 Father Werenfried participates in 
the 2nd Vatican Council; start of 
aid to Latin America

1966 The congregation of the “Daugh-
ters of the Resurrection” is found-
ed; the first educational facilities 
for young Africans are constructed 
in Congo

1970 Aid for victims of disastrous flood-
ing in Romania and the beginning 
of the relief operation for the 
Church in Haiti

1975 Relief operation for earthquake 
victims in Guatemala and reloca-
tion of the international head-
quarters  
of Aid to the Church in Need from 
Rome to Königstein/Taunus

1979 Start of the “Child’s Bible” project. 
The Bible has since been translat-
ed into 180 languages; more than  
52 million copies have been pub-
lished and distributed to date 

1984 Recognition of Aid to the Church 
in Need by the Holy See as a 
Universal Public Association of 
Pontifical Right

1992 Aid for the reconstruction and the 
new evangelisation in Eastern Eur- 
ope and start of the reconciliation 
project with the Russian Orthodox 
Church

1997 50th anniversary of Aid to the 
Church in Need; start of the relief 
operation for flood victims in the 
Czech Republic and Poland

2003 Father Werenfried dies on 31 Jan-
uary at the age of 90 in his place of 
residence, Bad Soden/Taunus

2011 Elevation of Aid to the Church in 
Need to a Foundation of Pontifical 
Right by Pope Benedict XVI

» The Lord always helped me and pro-
vided me with what I asked him for to 
help the suffering Christians. «

| Our history



Aid to the Church in Need and 
its organisational structure
Aid to the Church in Need and 
its organisational structure.

The Foundation Council, under the 
chairmanship of the Foundation Presi-
dent, is responsible for the basic content 
and guidelines of the charity.

On behalf of the Foundation Council and 
under the chairmanship of the Execu-
tive President, the Executive Council 
ensures the statutory management of 
the charity.

In the General Council, the presidents 
of the 23 National Sections advise the 
foundation and vote on all the signi- 
ficant decisions of the Foundation  
Council.

In cooperation with the Ecclesiastical 
Assistants of the National Sections, the 
International Ecclesiastical Assistant 
is responsible for the spiritual life of the 
foundation.

The General Secretariat in Königstein 
centrally manages the entire funding 
activities and the financial, technical 
and administrative needs of the founda-
tion. It supports the National Sections in 
providing media material and produces 
press and social media content and 
sound and video productions.

The 23 National Sections inform the  
benefactors and the public on the situ-
ation and needs of suffering Christians. 
They initiate prayer campaigns, acquire 
new donors and are responsible for the 
foundation’s relations with its bene-
factors.

Mauro Cardinal 
Piacenza

President

Father 
Martin Barta
International 
Ecclesiastical Assistant

Johannes Freiherr 
Heereman von 

Zuydtwyck
Executive President

Regina Lynch
Director of Projects

Mark von 
Riedemann
Director for  
Public Affairs and  
Religious Freedom

Philipp Ozores
Secretary General

Eric Dupont
Director of  

Administration

Organisational structure | ACN Activity Report 2016 | 105



AC
N

 A
ct

iv
ity

 R
ep

or
t 2

01
6

Australia
info@acn-australia.org
www.acn-australia.org

Austria
info@acn-oesterreich.org
www.acn-oesterreich.org

Belgium
info@acn-belgique.org
www.acn-belgique.org

Brazil
info@acn-brasil.org
www.acn-brasil.org

Canada
info@acn-canada.org
www.acn-canada.org 

Chile
info@acn-chile.org
www.acn-chile.org

Colombia
info@acn-colombia.org
www.acn-colombia.org

France
info@aed-france.org
www.aed-france.org

Germany
info@acn-deutschland.org
www.acn-deutschland.org

Ireland
info@acn-ireland.org
www.acn-ireland.org

Italy
info@acn-italia.org
www.acn-italia.org

Korea
info@acn-korea.org
www.acn-korea.org

Luxembourg
info@acn-luxemburg.org
www.acn-luxemburg.org

Malta
info@acn-malta.org
www.acn-malta.org

Mexico
info@acn-mexico.org
www.acn-mexico.org

Philippines
info@acn-philippines.org
www.acn-philippines.org

Poland
info@acn-polska.org
www.acn-polska.org

Portugal
info@acn-portugal.org
www.acn-portugal.org

Slovakia
info@acn-slovensko.org
www.acn-slovensko.org

Spain
info@acn-espana.org
www.acn-espana.org

Switzerland
info@acn-schweiz.org
www.acn-schweiz.org

The Netherlands
info@acn-nederland.org
www.acn-nederland.org

United Kingdom
info@acn-uk.org
www.acn-uk.org

United States
info@acn-us.org
www.acn-us.org

Please support us!

ACN International
Aid to the Church in Need

Bischof-Kindermann-Str. 23
D-61462 Königstein/Ts.

Tel. +49 (0) 6174 291-0
Fax +49 (0) 6174 291-195

info@acninternational.org
www.acninternational.org

IBAN DE40 5007 0024 0474 9099 00
SWIFT DeutDeDBFra

Aid to the Church in Need 
worldwide




